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 Total Outpatient Cases Attended: 77  

• Medicine Cases: 60 
• Surgery Cases: 14 

• Gynaecology Cases: 3 

 
RESCUE CASES 

1. Poppy: 
An approximately 2-month-old female pup with carpal laxity leading to carpal 

flexion of both limbs was abandoned in front of the facility. The pup was named 
Poppy. Both forelimbs were bandaged with splints after correcting the limbs to 

their normal position. Calcium and other supplements were provided to her with 
nutritious food. She was dewormed and is undergoing her vaccination schedule. 
She happily plays with the other dogs, and her bandaged forelimbs are healing. 

Poppy will fully recover in a few weeks' time. 
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2. TVT Dog: 
An adult female dog was rescued from the streets with a very severe stage of TVT. 

The rescue team, including Mrs. Janani, Mr. Harinath, Mr. Johnny, and Dr. 
Aneeka, treated her with inj. Vincristine sulphate once a week for 4 weeks. The 
tumour mass reduced very well. On April 29th, spaying was done for her by Dr. 

Aneeka, during which a large follicular cyst was discovered. She was released back 
to the location where she was originally rescued. 
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EQUINE CAMP - PALANI 

An equine camp was held in Palani on April 24th, 2024, by the WVS team from Ooty 
and KSPCA (Kodaikanal Society for Protection and Care for Animals). A total of 29 

working equines were vaccinated with the Tetanus vaccine, dewormed with Ivermectin 
oral solution, and given a complete health check-up. 

 Some special cases treated included:  
o A horse with purulent nasal discharge was treated with an antibiotic shot 

and tablets. 
o Another horse with bloat and constipation was treated with laxatives such 

as magnesium sulphate, Laxabulk, and liquid paraffin, which was 
passed using nasogastric intubation. Painkillers were also given, and 

Bloatosil and fluid therapy were advised. 
o Additionally, an ultrasound scan revealed that one of the horses was 

pregnant. 
 Owner Education: The owners were given education on responsible and humane 

handling of equines. 
The WVS team included Dr. Kalaivanan, Mr. Sam, and Mr. Mahendran, while the KSPCA 

team included Dr. Aneeka Antony. 
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FOSTERING: In Facility:          Foster home: 
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ADOPTIONS :  

 
                                                

 
 

 
ABC SURGERIES OF APRIL 2024 

 Veterinary Surgeon: Dr. Aneeka Antony 
 Male: 2 

 Female: 5 
 Total ABC Surgeries: 7 

 
Total ARV in the month of April 2024 = 23 
Total MCV in the month of April 2024 = 22 

Total op = 77 Total rescues = 2 
 

OPENING BALANCE IN BANK Rs 466135.15 
Cash in hand Rs 5580 

 
BALANCE AS OF APRIL 30TH Rs 278786.95 

Cash in hand Rs Rs 2324 
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 Total Outpatient Cases Attended: 58  
• Medicine Cases: 36 
• Surgery Cases: 20 

• Gynaecology Cases: 2 

 
RESCUE CASES 

1. TVT Dog (Near 7D Theatre): 
On May 4th, 2024, a female dog with a wound in the vulva was reported by Miss 

Jaya. The rescue team, including Dr. Aneeka and Mr. Johnny, arrived at the 
location. The dog was diagnosed with TVT (Transmissible Venereal Tumour). 
The dog was treated on-site with inj. Vincristine and Pantop. A follow-up was 

done the next week, and the tumour was completely reduced. 

 
 
 
 
 



PAGE 9 

 
2. Dog with Plastic Pot: 

On May 6th, 2024, an adult ND dog was found by Dr. Aneeka and Mr. Johnny with 
a green plastic pot stuck on its neck while on their way to a house visit. The rescue 

team carefully caught the dog using a net and removed the plastic pot. The dog 
was checked for external injuries and was left free after treatment. The dog was 

also provided with biscuits. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
KODAIKANAL MASS DOG VACCINATION DRIVE 

A successful anti-rabies vaccination camp was conducted from May 24th to 31st, 2024, 
by KSPCA in collaboration with Mission Rabies. Over 3,751 dogs were vaccinated across 

Kodai Hills. 
 The drive covered the Kodaikanal Municipality, Pannaikadu Township, and 16 

other villages including remote villages such as Vellakavi, which are inaccessible 
by vehicles. 

 Prior preparations for the vaccination drive included radio interviews, awareness 
videos featuring celebrities, and posters promoting rabies prevention and 

responsible pet ownership. 
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 The workforce, consisting of 45 members from various groups such as Mission 
Rabies, HOPE, CARE, Lyka Pet Clinic, HAS, ASRA, and KSPCA, was divided 

into 6 teams. 
 KSPCA Team: Mrs. Janani Krishnamurthy, Dr. Aneeka Antony, Mr. Johnny, and 

Mr. Raj. 

 
 
 

FOSTERING: In Facility:          Foster home: 
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ADOPTION 
 

 
 
 

ABC SURGERIES OF MAY 2024 
• Veterinary surgeon: Dr. Aneeka Antony 

• Male = 2 
• Female = 4 

• Total ABC’s = 6 

 
Total ARV in the month of May 2024 = 3761 
Total MCV in the month of May 2024 = 93 

Total op = 58 Total rescues = 2 
 

BALANCE AS OF MAY 31ST  Rs196335.95 
Cash in hand Nil 
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 Total Outpatient Cases Attended: 82  
• Medicine Cases: 64 
• Surgery Cases: 18 

• Gynaecology Cases: 0 

 
RESCUE CASES 

1. Shero: 
On June 22nd, 2024, four tourists (Phalguni Bhaumik, Tannina Ghosh, 

Abhilash, and Aakash) rescued a malnourished puppy from the Pambarpuram 
roadside. The puppy, approximately 30 days old, was weak and suffering from 

hypothermia. She was provided with wet food, milk replacer, and warm bedding 
with a hot water bag. She was also vaccinated with Nobivac DHPPi. During 
deworming, it was discovered that the puppy had a heavy worm infestation. 

2. Sheela: 
On June 28th, 2024, Mr. Vinoth Kumar and his wife brought a puppy to the clinic 
that had met with a motor vehicle accident. The puppy, a 2.5-month-old female, 

had a complete femur fracture in her left hindlimb, along with internal 
haemorrhage in the ventral pelvic region. The wounds were dressed, and ointment 

(Thrombophob) was applied to the bruises. The fracture was reduced and 
secured with soft bandaging. Painkillers and antibiotics were administered. The 

puppy was dewormed, fed, and kept in a warm space for further care. 
3. Maxx (Owned Dog, Rabies) 

On 8th of June 2024, a 14-year-old male dog named Maxx, owned by Mr. 
Govinthan Babu, was brought to the facility. The dog exhibited symptoms of 

rabies, including biting inanimate objects, drooling, loss of voice, and no feed or 
water intake. After evaluation, Maxx was sedated and humanely euthanized to 

prevent further suffering. 
 

 
FOSTERING: In Facility:          Foster home: 

 
ADOPTION 
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ABC SURGERIES OF JUNE 2024 
• Veterinary surgeon: Dr. Aneeka Antony and Dr. Vaibhav 

• Male = 11 
• Female = 8 

• Total ABC’s = 19 
Total ARV in the month of June 2024 =67 
Total MCV in the month of June 2024 =14 

Total op = 82 Total rescues = 2 
 

Balance as of JUNE 30th  2024 Rs113337.69 
Cash in hand Rs 11000 
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Total number of outpatient cases attended were 83. 

• Medicine cases: 69 
• Surgery cases: 14 

• Gynaecology cases: 0 

 
RESCUE CASES 
1. Kitten (Meow) 

On 2nd of July 2024, a male kitten of approximately 2 months old was rescued and 
brought to the clinic by tourists. They said that the kitten was run over by a 
vehicle on Lake road. On examination, no external injuries or fractures were 

detected. Paralysis of the left hindlimb was noted. The kitten was treated with 
painkillers and anti-inflammatory medicines. Syrup for nerve support was also 

given. The kitten was dewormed and vaccinated. He is being fed and taken care of 
daily. He has now adapted very well to move around despite the paralysis of his 

limb. 

 
2. Rescue from St. Mary’s street 

On 3rd of July, a community dog was found limping on St. Mary’s street. She was 
brought to the facility. No signs of external injuries or fractures were found. 

Painkillers were given, and soft bandaging was done. She recovered from limping 
and started to bear weight on all four limbs. She was neutered and released back to 

St. Mary’s street. 
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3. Barn owl 
On 9th of July, a barn owl was brought to the facility by the forest department. The 
condition of the owl was very pathetic. On examination, it was found that the owl 

had hypothermia and dried blood on the nostril. The bird was extremely 
emaciated and was unable to bear weight on the limbs. The bird was kept warm in 

a fully covered cage. Under expert guidance, the bird was treated with inj. 
Dexamethasone, RL, and NS. The bird died on the table and was later handed over 

to the forest department. 

 
4. Shiloo 

On 13th of July, an approximately 2-month-old female puppy was abandoned in 
front of the KSPCA gate. The pup was dewormed and vaccinated with MCV on the 
same day. She was provided with food and water. Later on, she got her first dose of 

ARV. She is a healthy and active puppy currently looking to get adopted. 

 
5. Dog Rescue from Bus stand 

On 25th of July, we got a rescue call from Kodaikanal bus stand. The informer, Mr. 
Suresh, said that there was an injured dog there unable to move. The rescue team, 
including Dr. Aneeka Antony, Mr. Johnny, and Mr. Raj, came to the spot and took 
the dog to the facility. The dog was an adult, black-and-tan coloured female dog. 

On examination, no external injuries or fractures were noticed. The dog had 
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swelling in the right forelimb and was unable to bear weight on the limbs. The dog 
was treated with anti-inflammatories, painkillers, diuretics, Magnesium sulphate 

paste, and Thrombophob ointment. The swelling and haematoma reduced fully in 
3 days. The dog started to bear weight on all limbs and started walking effortlessly. 
The female dog was neutered, given an ear notch, and a reflective collar. She was 

later released back at the bus stand on 31st of July. 
 

 
 

 
FOSTERING: In Facility:          Foster home: 

 
 

ADOPTIONS 

 
ABC SURGERIES OF JULY 2024 

• Veterinary surgeon: Dr. Aneeka Antony 
• Male = 6 

• Female = 13 
• Total ABC’s = 19 

 
Total ARV in the month of July 2024 = 32 
Total MCV in the month of July 2024 = 34 

 
Total op = 83 Total rescues = 5 

 
Balance as of JULY 31st 2024 Rs 184720.79 

Cash in hand Rs 6140 
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AUGUST 2024 
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Total number of outpatient cases attended were 73. 
• Medicine cases: 64 

• Surgery cases: 8 
• Gynaecology cases: 1 

 
RESCUE CASES 

1. Rainy 
On the 1st of August 2024, a female approximately 2-month-old fawn-coloured pup 
was abandoned in front of the KSPCA gate. On examination, the pup was found to 

be healthy with no external injuries. Fleas were present. The pup was provided 
with nutritious food, water, and supplements. She was named Rainy. She was 

vaccinated, dewormed, and treated for fleas. She later on got along very well with 
the other inmates. On 24th of August 2024, Rainy was adopted by Mr. M. 

Maruthupandi along with two of our other pups, namely Veermandi and Shiloo. 

 
2. Investigation and Follow-Up on Viral Media Report Regarding Dog Bite 

Incident 
On August 1, 2024, a media report went viral, stating that a little boy was chased 
and badly bitten by stray dogs. On August 2, 2024, a field visit was conducted to 

investigate the incident and address the community concerns. 
Conversation was made with the father and son regarding the incident. Contrary 
to the media reports, the incident did not occur on August 1, 2024, but on July 22, 

2024. 
Advice on post-bite protocol and safety measures to be followed was taught to the 

father and son. Pamphlets regarding rabies awareness were distributed to them 
and the people around. 

In addition, during the field visit, free-roaming owned dogs in the area were 
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vaccinated. On the same day, two free-roaming dogs were caught for animal birth 
control and taken to the KSPCA facility. Additional ABC's for the stray dogs in 

Naidupuram were done on the following days. 

 
3. Thatha / Perusu 

On 2nd of August 2024, we found an old nondescript dog roaming the roads of 
Naidupuram. Initially, he was caught for ABC surgery. Later, we discovered he had 

cataracts and lost all teeth in the upper jaw. It was decided to keep him in the 
facility as he was unable to be left out on the road. He was named Thaatha/Perusu. 
Thaatha was neutered, dewormed, and vaccinated. He was provided with food and 

shelter. He now enjoys the company of his fellow KSPCA inmates and his new 
surroundings. 

 
4. Billu 

On the 8th of August 2024, a tourist, Ms. Akshatha, rescued and brought an 
approximately 3-month-old male kitten to KSPCA. The kitten was discovered by 
her, injured in Vattakanal. The skin in the ventral aspect of the pelvic region was 

completely absent. In addition to this, two large penetrating holes were present on 
either side of the tail. Feed and water intake were normal. The animal was alert. 
The wounds were dressed and bandaged. Later, when signs of healing showed, 
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Aluspray was used on the wound. The animal was named Billu and was fostered in 
the first floor of KSPCA. 

 
5. Loo Loo 

On 10th of August 2024, we received information from Mr. David from 
Pambarpuram regarding a pup who met with an accident. The rescue team, 

including Dr. Aneeka, Mr. Johnny, and Mr. Raj, went to the spot and brought the 
approximately 3-month-old male pup to the facility. On examination, it was 

discovered that the pup had a closed complete fracture of the humerus of the left 
forelimb. The fracture was reduced and POP was done. Painkiller was given. The 

pup was named Loo Loo. He was dewormed and vaccinated. Now the pup happily 
plays with other inmates with his bandaged leg. 

 
6. Snowy 

On 10th August 2024, we received a call near Sterling Hotel informing that there 
was a boxer roaming around. The rescue team, including Mr. Johnny and Mr. Raj, 
went to the location. They confirmed it was Snowy, the dog previously in KSPCA 

foster care, who was unlucky in her first adoption and had later been adopted 
second time. It was found that the family who adopted Snowy second time 

abandoned her on the streets. She was found in a badly emaciated condition. She 
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was immediately rescued and brought to the facility. She was fed, dewormed, and 
treated for flea infestation. Later on, we found a foster and adoptive home for 

Snowy with Ms. Jenna R in Bangalore. She now leads a happy life in her new home. 

 
7. Tiny 

On 10th of August 2024, two ladies from Old Kodai Cheese Factory brought a 
puppy from the streets. The puppy was a tiny little female pup approximately 1 

month old. The pup was healthy. It was given deworming, vaccination, and 
nutritious food with supplements. Because of its tiny look, it was named Tiny. 

Unlike her name, she does not feel tiny and hence plays with all the big inmates 
with no fear. 

 
8. Stolen pup case 

On 12th of August 2024, Naveena informed that someone had abandoned their 
German Shepherd dog in Greenland’s property. Dr. Aneeka went and examined 
the pup. The pup was about 8 months old, female, and was completely healthy. 

Deworming and vaccination were done. 
Later on the same day, Mrs. Elizabeth from Pambarpuram called the helpline 

stating that her pup had been stolen by a tourist. She had evidence of the tourist, 
Mr. Tony, stealing it. Later on, it was figured that the pup in Greenland’s was 

Elizabeth’s pup. The next day, the pup was returned to the family under KSPCA’s 
guidance. 

A complaint was raised against Elizabeth for not providing proper space for their 
dog in their home and for negligence. KSPCA provided them with time to extend 
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their space for the pup after consulting TNAWB. Later, on, the case of the pup was 
handed over to TNAWB and DISTRICT SPCA. The pup was relocated to Dindigul 
as the pet parents were grieving for a relative's death and could not provide care 

due to the same reason.  

 
9. Kuruamma 

On 13th of August 2024, a pup that was abandoned in front of Mrs. Janani’s house 
was brought to the KSPCA facility. It was an approximately 2-month-old female 
pup. A small wound was found on the neck, otherwise, the pup was healthy. She 

was named Kuruamma. Kuruamma was dewormed and vaccinated. She was 
provided with nutritious food, water, and supplements. Later, on 15th of August, 

she was adopted. The new parents were informed about the vaccinations that 
needed to be continued. 

 
10. TVT male in front of AMS Broilers 

The KSPCA was informed about a male dog with TVT in front of AMS Broilers by 
Mr. Arif and Mrs. Naveena. The KSPCA team, consisting of Dr. Aneeka Antony and 

Mr. Johnny, went to the location, found the dog, and confirmed it had TVT on 
24th of August 2024. On the same day, the first dose of vincristine was given. 
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On 31st of August, a slight decrease was noted and the 2nd dose of vincristine was 
administered. A reflective collar was given. Further doses will be given until the 

tumour is fully reduced. 
 

11. Accident case in Attuvampatti 
Informer, Jeyappriya Palanivelu informed KSPCA about a dog that had met with an 

accident and required immediate care in Attuvampatti. On 24th of August 2024, 
the KSPCA rescue team, including Mrs. Janani, Mr. Johnny, and Dr. Aneeka, 

arrived at the location and brought the dog to the facility. The dog was a female, 
about 8 months old. It had large lacerated wounds on both the forelimb and 

hindlimb on the right side. The wounds were cleaned, dressed, and bandaged. 
Antibiotics, painkillers, anti-inflammatory, and multivitamin injections were 

given. Later on, when the wound showed improvement, Aluspray was used. The 
dog is being fed with nutritious food and water. We named her Hailey. 
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12. Mange dog in Attuvampatti 
On 24th of August 2024, on our way from the rescue in Attuvampatti, a group of 
people informed us about a mange dog there. The rescue team, including Mrs. 

Janani, Mr. Johnny, and Dr. Aneeka, stopped to treat the dog. It was a female, ND, 
adult dog. Ivermectin, antihistamine, anti-inflammatory, and multivitamin 

injections were given after the dog was caught with a net. The dog was released in 
the same place after treatment. 

 
FOSTERING: In Facility:          Foster home: 

 

 
 

ADOPTION 
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ABC SURGERIES OF AUGUST 2024 

• Veterinary surgeon: Dr. Aneeka Antony 
• Male = 3 

• Female = 8 
• Total ABC’s = 11 

 
Total ARV in the month of August 2024 = 20 
Total MCV in the month of August 2024 = 25 

 
Total op = 73 Total rescues = 11 

 
Balance as of AUGUST 31ST 2024 Rs 79802.96 

Cash in hand Rs 12409 
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SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PAGE 29 

Total number of outpatient cases attended were 70. 
• Medicine cases: 46 
• Surgery cases: 22 

• Gynaecology cases: 2 

 
RESCUE CASES 

1. SCOOBY 
On the 1st of September 2024, we received information that there was a dog lying 

near the KIS gate, unable to move. Animal handler Mr. Johnny went to the 
location and spotted the dog. He was brought to the facility. He was an adult male 

dog, brown in color. On examination, it was found he had bruises in his pelvic 
region and a wound on his left hindlimb. It was suspected that he had been hit by 
a vehicle. He was treated with painkillers and anti-inflammatory medicines. The 
wound was dressed. In a few days, the bruises healed, and he started to walk on 3 

legs (not bearing weight on the left hindlimb). He is named Scooby. He was 
vaccinated for rabies. Currently, he walks freely around the facility on his three 

legs and is being treated for his skin lesion on the dorsal aspect. 
 

2. Anti Rabies Vaccination Camp in Bharati Annanagar Colony 
With the help of a resident of Bharati Annanagar Colony, Mr. Vaibhav, who 

volunteered to help with the ARV Camp, a total of 57 anti-rabies vaccinations were 
done. This included both dogs and cats. The vaccination drive was conducted after 

a rabies suspect case was reported in Bharati Annanagar Colony and to 
commemorate World Rabies Day. 
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A total of 32 vaccinations were done on 7th of September 2024 and 25 vaccinations 

on 10th of September 2024. Vaccination cards were provided to the owners. The 
vaccination team included Mrs. Janani, Dr. Aneeka, Mr. Johnny, and volunteer Mr. 

Vaibhav. 
On reaching the destination, another case suspected for rabies turned out to be a 
pup affected with Canine Distemper. With both this observation and the negative 

rabies test result, a conclusion was made that the chance of incidence of rabies was 
nil. Still, rabies vaccinations for the colony dogs and cats were done. Information 

pamphlets were distributed. The community was educated regarding the 
importance of the rabies vaccine and the steps to follow if bitten by a dog or cat. 

 
3. BROWNY TVT DOG @ AMS BROILERS 

The male street dog named Browny, by the staff of AMS Broilers, has been treated 
for TVT since last month. The treatment continued in September as well. There 
has been a significant decrease in the tumour size of the dog. The treatment will 

be continued until a full recovery is made. 

 
4. BLADY 

On 12th of September 2024, Mr. Selvam rescued and brought a black male pup, 
approximately 1.5 months old, to KSPCA. The pup was found to be healthy and 

active. The pup was dewormed and vaccinated with both MCV and ARV. He was 
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named Blady. Now Blady is under the foster care of KSPCA and awaits adoption by 
a loving family. 

5. Brown Fish Owl 
On 11th of September 2024, a brown fish owl was rescued by the forest department 
and brought to the KSPCA facility. On external examination, the bird was found to 
have a wounded right wing with maggots present. The bones from the radius and 

ulna to the phalanges were exposed with the absence of muscle, skin, and feathers. 
The veterinarian, Dr. Aneeka at KSPCA, carefully removed the maggots. The 

feathers that were hanging loose were clipped. The wound was thoroughly flushed 
with povidone iodine, and antibiotic powder was used. Based on the advice of the 
avian expert veterinarian, the bird was injected with painkillers, antibiotics, and 
fluids. The bird was fed mainly with raw chicken and was provided with water. It 

was placed in a fully cloth-covered cage and left to rest. 
On the second day itself, the wound showed great signs of healing with the 

absence of maggots. The bird was very alert. The feed intake improved drastically 
in the following days. Defecation, too, was normal. The bird moved around the 
cage with its feet at ease. It did not show any attempt to fly. Mr. Sundar from 

Petflix, Kodaikanal, was always there to handle and feed the bird. 

 
On 22nd of September 2024, Dr. Venkateshwarlu from Lyka Pet Clinic, Dindigul, 
came and removed the exposed bones, apposed and sutured the muscle and skin 

layer. Later, on 26th of September, the owl was transferred to Vandalur Zoo, 
Chennai, for further treatment and rehabilitation. This transfer was done with the 

help of the forest department. 
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6. Pony Rescue 
On 23rd September 2024, we received information from the forest department and 

Mr. Bhaskar regarding a pony that was believed to have an injured leg. They 
informed that the pony was spotted in Melpallam. Based on the information, a 

search party including Mrs. Janani, Dr. Aneeka, and Mr. Bhaskar searched the site 
in the evening but could not find the pony. 

The next morning, 24th of September 2024, the pony was discovered. The KSPCA 
team including Mrs. Janani, Dr. Aneeka, and Mr. Johnny reached the location. It 
was discovered that the male pony had an overgrown hoof on its right hindlimb, 
making it difficult to walk. Upon further examination, it was discovered that the 

pony had a maggot wound under the same hoof. The maggots were removed, and 
the wound was dressed and bandaged.

 
With the help of Mr. Bhaskar, the pony was loaded onto the truck. Necessary 
arrangements were made for its safe transport to The Backwater Sanctuary in 

Kabani for further treatment and rehabilitation. Later on, the pony had its 
overgrown hoof cut and the wound treated. The pony will remain in Kabani for its 

rehabilitation. 
7. Rescue Case in Observatory Road 

On 24th of September 2024, we received a call from Mr. Felix. He informed that a 
stray dog had been hit by a vehicle in Observatory Road. The KSPCA team, 

including Mr. Johnny and Dr. Aneeka, reached the location. On examination, it 
was found that the adult male dog had paralysis in its right hindlimb but was able 

to walk on his three legs. The dog was given spot treatment which included 
painkillers, anti-inflammatories, and nerve support injections. 
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FOSTERING: In Facility:          Foster home: 
 

 
ADOPTION 

 

 
Tiny , Olivia and Crisco got adopted 

 
ABC SURGERIES OF SEPTEMBER 2024 
• Veterinary surgeon: Dr. Aneeka Antony 

• Male = 0 
• Female = 14 

• Total ABC’s = 14 

 
Total ARV in the month of September 2024 = 85 
Total MCV in the month of September 2024 = 18 

 
Total op =  70 Total rescues = 6 

 
Balance as of SEPTEMBER 30th  2024 Rs122291.76 

Cash in hand Rs 13646 
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OCTOBER 2024 
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Total number of outpatient cases attended were 92. 
• Medicine cases: 70 
• Surgery cases: 19 

• Gynaecology cases: 3 

 
RESCUE CASES 

1. Leopard Cat Kitten 
On October 5, 2024, a male leopard cat kitten was rescued by the Tamil Nadu 

Forest Department (TNFD) within the town limits of Kodaikanal. The kitten was 
brought to the Kodaikanal Society for Protection and Care for Animals (KSPCA) 

facility for further care and monitoring. Upon arrival, the health status of the 
kitten was assessed. 

The kitten was determined to be young and in need of special care. It was provided 
with a milk alternative and placed under observation for 48 hours to ensure its 
health and vitality. During this period, the following observations were noted: 

• The kitten remained active and alert. 
• It responded well to the milk alternative provided as a substitute for natural 

feeding. 
• Common vocalizations associated with leopard cats were noted. 

• The kitten was more active during the nighttime hours, which aligns with the 
species’ nocturnal nature. 

The care regimen involved feeding the kitten at regular intervals and ensuring a secure, 
calm environment. The animal’s movements, responsiveness, and overall condition were 

monitored closely to ensure it was thriving under care. 
By October 8, 2024, the kitten showed significant signs of health improvement and was 

observed to be active and responsive. After verifying the kitten’s healthy status and tracing 
the possible location of its mother, TNFD made the decision to release the kitten back 

into the wild. The kitten was safely released in the nearby Reserve Forest (RF) area, where 
it could reunite with its natural habitat and, potentially, its mother. 
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2. Boxy the Boxer 
KSPCA received information from Mrs. Lily that she had found a lost adult female 
boxer by her road. She took care of it, providing shelter and food. Later on, KSPCA 

identified the owner as Karthik and that the name of the dog was Boxy. It was 
decided to safely return Boxy home after her spaying was done. 

On 16th of October, Lily brought Boxy to KSPCA. On examination, it was found 
that she was healthy, in heat, and had a wound on her ear that was healing. She 
was dewormed and vaccinated. Spaying was done on 20th of October. The next 

day, she was returned to her home healthy and with a vaccination card. 
 

3. Foster Pups at Vera’s 
On 12th of September, we got a call from an informer from police station stating 

that a mother dog had been killed by a bison, leaving seven one-week-old puppies 
motherless. The puppies were dropped at Janani’s home and later picked up by 

Vera and George for further foster care. All the pups were brown in color, of which 
three were male and four were female. They were named Alfie, Bert, Charlie, Daisy, 

Elsy, Fran, and Ginger. 
For about 14 days, they were fed by syringe every 4 to 6 hours using a magic 

formula. They were kept warm with hot water bottles, and cotton was used to 
stimulate them for defecation. Later on, after 2 weeks of age, they were dewormed 
and fed with a mixture of puppy Pedigree, curd, boiled eggs, and chicken gravy. At 

2 months of age on 21st October, the KSPCA team, including Dr. Aneeka and 
Harinath, went and vaccinated them at Vera’s place. Currently, the chubby and 

healthy puppies are waiting to get adopted. 
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4. Zara 
An approximately 45-day-old, black-and-white female pup was abandoned at the 
KSPCA facility on 20th of October 2024. On examination, the puppy was found to 
be healthy. The puppy was vaccinated and dewormed. She was named Zara and 

was provided with food and shelter. On 28th of October, she was adopted by 
Sahayarani to a lovely home. 

 
5. Rescue at Anandagiri Street 

On 23rd of October, KSPCA received a call from Mr. Chelladurai saying that there 
was a hurt dog near his house. The KSPCA team, including Mr. Johnny and Dr. 

Aneeka, went to the location and spotted the dog. On examination, it was found 
that the male street dog had a fractured left femur with inflammation. A dog bite 
wound was present on the neck. The dog was treated with anti-inflammatories, 

painkillers, and an anti-rabies vaccine. Soft bandaging was done. Mr. Chelladurai 
agreed to take care of the dog until it recovers. Follow-up treatment was done. 

6. Marco and Lukie 
On 24th of October, two black puppies, one male and one female, about 2 months 

old, were abandoned behind the KSPCA facility. They were named Marco and 
Lukie.  

 
They were dewormed, vaccinated, and provided with food and shelter. Both these 

pups are waiting to find a home forever. 
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7. Pup with Amputated Hindlimb 
On 27th of October, a 2-month-old, brown, male pup was abandoned in front of 

the KSPCA gate. On examination, it was found that the pup was healthy, although 
amputation of the right hindlimb had occurred below the tarsal joint. The 

amputated leg showed great signs of healing, and the pup was able to walk freely 

with his three limbs. The limb was dressed and bandaged. The pup was dewormed, 
vaccinated, and provided with food and shelter. 

 

 
FOSTERING: In Facility:          Foster home: 

 

 
 

ADOPTIONS 

 



PAGE 39 

VOLUNTEER WORK BY KIS STUDENTS 
As part of the CAS project, Grade 11 and 12 students from Kodaikanal International School 
(KIS) volunteered at the KSPCA facility. During their time, they helped with various tasks, 

including caring for the animals and maintaining the premises. They also made updates 
and managed the KSPCA social media accounts, increasing the organization's online 

outreach and visibility. 

 
 

 
ABC SURGERIES OF OCTOBER 2024 

• Veterinary surgeon: Dr. Aneeka Antony 
• Male = 4 

• Female = 11 
• Total ABC’s = 15 

 
Total ARV in the month of October 2024 = 18 
Total MCV in the month of October 2024 = 27 

 
Total op = 92 Total rescues = 14 

 
Balance as of OCTOBER 31ST 2024 Rs 82381.12 

Cash in hand Rs 9712 
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NOVEMBER 2024 
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Total number of outpatient cases attended were 121. 

• Medicine cases: 99 
• Surgery cases: 21 
• Gynaecology cases: 1 

 

RESCUE CASES 

1.Bunty 

On 1st of November 2024, an approximately 2 month old, female, country breed dog was 
abandoned inside the gate of KSPCA facility. On observation it was found that she was 
walking on three legs. It was found that she had a fracture on her right hindlimb that had 
started healing. A soft bandaging was done done to assist the healing. In a few weeks she 
recovered fully and started walking normally on four legs. We named her Bunty. She was 
dewormed and vaccinated. On 27th of November Mr. Lokesh from Moonjikal adopted little 
Bunty to her new home. 
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2. Flying Squirrel  

On 6th of November 2024, a female flying squirrel was brought to KSPCA facility by Mr. 
Gawtham of forest department from Coaker’s walk. He said that the squirrel was found 
hurt one day back. On examination, the squirrel was in a pathetic condition with 
hypothermia and lacerated wounds on medial and lateral aspects of the hindlimb. The 
wounds were dressed and sutured. To stabilize the squirrel RL and antibiotic were given 
subcutaneously under the consultation of a wildlife veterinarian. Hot water bag and heater 
was provided to ensure warmth. The squirrel was later handed over to the forest 
department. 
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3. Malabar Giant Squirrel  

On 7th November 2024, Mr. C. Premkumar from the forest department brought a malabar 
giant squirrel which had bleeding. The squirrel was a female, who was alert and active. On 
examination, a 2cm long tear was found dorsal to the anal opening. Under the advise of 
wildlife veterinarian, the wound was dressed and sutured under local anaesthesia. On the 
same day the squirrel was handed over to the forest department for further observation 
and release. 

 

4. White dog with TVT 

On the 9th of November 2024, with the help of informer Esther, an already neutered 
female street dog who was diagnosed with TVT was given the first shot of vincristine. One 
week after the first dose the tumour reduced very well. A second dose of vincristine was 
given on 16th of November after which the tumour fully reduced. She freely and happily 
roams the streets of Observatory now.  

 BEFORE AFTER TREATMENT 
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5. Street dog from Anandagiri 3rd street 

On 12th of November 2024,  Mr. M. Srider from Anandagiri rescued and brought a male, 
adult street dog. On arrival it seemed that the dog was heavily bleeding. On examination  
it was found that the dog had a maggot  wound on the right hock joint which was 
bleeding. There was inflammation on the limb and fracture was suspected. The dog was 
treated with anti-inflammatories, antibiotics and painkillers. The maggots were removed, 
bleeding was stopped and the leg was soft bandaged. Once the wound healed completely 
and the dog learned to manage on three legs, it was released back to Anandagiri 3rd street 
with the help of Mr. M. Srider on 21st of November. 

 

6. Shadow 

On 14th of November, a full black female kitten of about 2 months old was abandoned at 
Mrs. Selvarani’s place. She brought the kitten to the facility. The kitten was healthy on 
examination.  The kitten was named Shadow. Shadow was dewormed and provided with 
adequate nutrition. She spend her time playing with the in-house kitten Ginger. She got 
adopted by Mr. Karvin on 21st of November. 
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7.TEESA 

On 15th of November 2024, Mr. Suresh rescued an approximately 2 month  old female pup 
from Moonjikal. The pup was limping on its left hindlimb. On examination,  it was found 
that she had a fracture in the distal end of the left femur on which soft callus formation. 
Soft bandaging was done with splints to assist healing. She was vaccinated, dewormed and 
provided with food. She now happily walks on all four legs showing complete healing. 

 

8. Lilly, Luna and Linda  

Three identical female pups were abandoned at KSPCA on 15th, 16th and 17th of November. 
They were named Luna, Lilly and Linda respectively. Two of them had localised tail 
alopecia, otherwise they were healthy. All of them were vaccinated and dewormed. Linda 
got adopted by Mr. Muthu to her new home. The other two pups are ready for adoption. 
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9. Community dogs at Observatory road  

On 16th of November, with informer Ester’s information two 5 month old pups at 
Observatory road were vaccinated with Anti-rabies vaccine first dose. It was planned to do 
the booster dose and the multicomponent vaccination in the coming days. Plan for 
neutering the pups once 6 months of age too was made. 

 

 

10.LEO AND LEXI 

On 22nd of November, two pups one male and female  were abandoned at the facility. Both 
of them were healthy. The black and white male pup was named Leo. The white female 
pup was named Lexi. Both of them were dewormed and vaccinated. On 23rd November 
Leo was adopted by Mr. Muthu. Lexi still awaits a new home. 
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11. Goldie 

On 26th of November, Mr. Romari, a localite, rescued and brought a pup from heavy 
traffic. The 2 month old female brown colored pup was named Goldie. Goldie was healthy 
on arrival. She was dewormed and vaccinated. She lives joyfully in the facility awaiting her 
new home. 

 

12. Caramel 

On 27th of November, Miss Parvathi rescued a 3 month old female pup from 
Shenbagannur. The pup was having carpal joint laxity on both the forelimbs. The 
forelimbs were bandaged with splints. The puppy was provided with Calcium 
supplements. She was named Caramel. Caramel was vaccinated and dewormed. She is on 
her path of recovering full mobility on both of her forelimbs. 
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FOSTERING  
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Additional fostering at Vera’s place 

 Merlin, 2 month old female pup  
 Sandy, 2 month old female pup  
 Triple coloured, 2 month old female pup  
 Goldie, 2 month old female pup  
 4 × 1 month old kittens 

 

ADOPTION  

 

 

 

 

2 Kittens Adoption 
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Post-Mortem Examination of Elephant 

On November 17, 2024, KSPCA members, including Mrs. Janani and Dr. Aneeka, joined a 

team of wildlife veterinarians, an animal husbandry department veterinarian, and forest 
department officials to conduct the second elephant post-mortem this month. The 
examination took place at Moongil Kaadu, near Pallangi Kombai. 

 Details of the Second Elephant: 

 The carcass was identified as a male elephant, estimated to be above 45 
years old based on teeth structure. 

 The body was lying on its right side, showing advanced decay, 
with peeling skin and the presence of insects. Death was estimated to 
have occurred seven days earlier. 

 Measurements Taken: 

 Trunk length 

 Tusk length 

 Tail length 

 Foot diameter 

 Post-Mortem Findings: 

 The internal organs, including the heart, liver, and kidney, were found to 
be putrefied due to decomposition. 

 The stomach contained no foreign objects. 

 Sample Collection and Disposal: 

 Samples from the heart, liver, and kidney were collected in 10% 
formalin for further testing. 

 Stomach contents were collected in normal saline for examination. 
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 The tail, along with its hairs, was burned as per protocol. 

 The tusks were carefully removed, measured, and handed over to the 
forest department for safekeeping. 

 The carcass was buried at the same site after the procedures were 
completed. 

 Preliminary Conclusion: 

 The elephant is believed to have died of natural causes related to age, 
possibly due to slipping and falling from a height. 

 Final conclusions are pending laboratory results. 

 Details of the First Elephant Death (Earlier This Month): 

 The first elephant death occurred in the Perumalmalai area. 

 This elephant was believed to have died due to injuries sustained in 
a tusker fight. 

   

 

 
ABC SURGERIES OF NOVEMBER 2024 
• Veterinary surgeon: Dr. Aneeka Antony 

• Male = 2 
• Female = 6 

• Total ABC’s = 8 

 
Total ARV in the month of November 2024 = 26 
Total MCV in the month of November 2024 = 38 

 
Total op = 121 Total rescues = 22 

 
Balance as of NOVEMBER 30TH 2024 Rs 246944.12 

Cash in hand Rs 22565 
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DECEMBER 2024 
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Total number of outpatient cases attended were 107. 

• Medicine cases: 93 
• Surgery cases: 13 
• Gynaecology cases: 1 

Rescue Cases: 

1. Jingly: 
On 22nd November 2024, a female stray dog named Jingly was reported with TVT. 
Based on the informer Naveena's report, Jingly had littered in August 2024. The 
KSPCA team, including Mrs. Janani, Mr. Harinath, and Mr. Johnny, rescued her 
from Observatory Road and brought her to the facility. 

 She was spayed and vaccinated for rabies on 25th November by Dr. Aneeka. 
 Treated with Vincristine injections on 7th, 14th, and 21st December. 
 The tumour significantly reduced. 
 She was released on 22nd December and is now happily roaming her area. 

 

2. Pomeranian Dog Rescue: 
On 2nd December 2024, KSPCA received a call about a Pomeranian dog lying 
roadside near Kalaraimedu. 

 The KSPCA team (Mr. Harinath, Mr. Johnny, and Dr. Aneeka) rescued the 
dog. 

 Examination showed no external injuries or signs of illness. 
 Enquiries revealed the owner, and the dog was reunited with the family. 
 The owner reported the dog had been suffering from seizures and ran away 

the previous day.  
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 Anti-seizure and nerve-support medications were prescribed by Dr. Aneeka. 
 

3. Imli (CLEO) (Cat): 

On 30th December 2024, a female cat was rescued from Sai Shruthi Ashram by Mr. 
Johnny. 

 The cat was paralyzed in both hindlimbs, possibly due to a road accident. 
 Treated for flea infestation and dewormed. 
 Wounds on both hindlimbs were dressed and healing. 
 Given anti-inflammatory and nerve-support medications. 
 Imli is being monitored at the facility, with hopes of recovery. 

 

 

Adoption and Fostering: 

 ADOPTIONS: 
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FOSTERING AT FACILITY: 

 

 

 Additional Fostering at Vera’s Place: 

o Four kittens (Toffe, Oreo, Grace, Caramel – approximately 30 days old). 

o Puppies: Evelin (45 days old), Bonie (45 days old), Blacky (50 days old), 
Steffy (35 days old). 

Dog Bite Incident – Indiranagar: 
On 3rd December 2024, KSPCA was informed by the municipality about a severe dog bite 
incident in Indiranagar, Kodaikanal. 

 A young boy sustained third-degree wounds on 30th November, requiring stitches. 

 The boy was hospitalized only on 1st December for treatment. 

 The incident reportedly occurred when the boy bent down to pick something up, 
which may have triggered the dogs to attack. The steep slope and bushy 
surroundings of the area might have worsened the situation.  

 The KSPCA team, including Dr. Aneeka, Mr. Johnny, and Mr. Harinath, visited the 
area with municipal staff and the ward councillor. 
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 Two dogs were caught, neutered, and vaccinated and released on 5th December.  

 Efforts to locate and assess the remaining dogs in the area are ongoing, but steep 
slopes and thick bushes make this challenging. 

 
 ABC SURGERIES OF DECEMBER 2024 
 • Veterinary surgeon: Dr. Aneeka Antony 

• Male = 4 
• Female = 12 

• Total ABC’s = 16 

 
 Total ARV in the month of December 2024 = 22 

Total MCV in the month of December 2024 = 34 

 
 Total op = 107 Total rescues = 3 

  
 Balance as of DECEMBER 31ST 2024 Rs 109372.99 

 Cash in hand Rs 903 
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JANUARY 2025 
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Total number of outpatient cases attended: 85 

• Medicine cases: 57 
• Surgery cases: 26 
• Gynaecology cases: 2 

 

Rescue Cases: 

1. Mallie: 
On 4th January 2025, two unidentified women abandoned a male pup (approx. 2 
months old, brown hair) at the facility gate late in the evening. 
• The pup was examined and found healthy. 
• Dewormed, vaccinated, and provided with food and shelter. 
• Named Mallie and adopted on 9th January by Mr. Maruthupandi from Pallangi. 

 

2 & 3. Bryant Park Rescue: 
On 13th January 2025, KSPCA received a report from Mr. Balaji about two dogs near 
Bryant Park experiencing breathing difficulties. 
• The KSPCA team (Mr. Johnny & Mrs. Janani) reached the location. 
• After veterinary consultation, both adult brown dogs were treated accordingly. 
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4. Tommy - The Pomeranian: 
On 21st January 2025, a 3-year-old male Pomeranian was confiscated from KC 
Homes after being repeatedly tied out in the rain despite warnings. 
• Tommy was vaccinated, neutered, dewormed, and provided with food and 
shelter. 
• Now friendly and waiting for adoption. 

                             

5. Rescue near Kurinji Andavar: 
On 24th January 2025, Mrs. Haritha rushed a suspected poisoning case to the 
facility. 
• The dog, an adult female street dog named Ammu, exhibited salivation and 
incoordination. 
• Treated with IV drips and poisoning antidotes under monitoring. 
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• Fully recovered and walked out of the facility with a reflective collar. 
• Medication instructions were provided to Mrs. Haritha for follow-up care. 

 

 

6. Rescue from Naidupuram: 
On 28th January 2025, Mr. Santhosh Kumar brought in a street dog that was hit 
by a vehicle. 
• Male dog sustained lacerations on both forelimbs, but no fractures or nerve 
damage. 
• Wounds were dressed, bandaged after sedation, and given painkillers and 
antibiotics. 
• Follow-up treatment was provided. 

• Mr. Santhosh Kumar volunteered to care for the dog until full recovery. 
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7. Rescue from Kodaikanal Town: 
On 28th January 2025, KSPCA received a call from Mr. Jayaraman about a dog 
hiding under a shop staircase for a day. 
• The KSPCA team (Dr. Aneeka & Mr. Johnny) rescued the dog. 
• Black and white male stray dog with hindlimb paralysis (likely due to an 
accident). 
• Currently undergoing anti-inflammatory and nerve-support treatment under 
KSPCA foster care. 

                  

8. Luke: 
A male brown pup was found abandoned by the roadside by Mrs. Janani. 
• Named Luke, found healthy on examination. 
• Dewormed, vaccinated, and given to Vera for foster care. 
• Awaiting adoption. 
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9 & 10. Kiki & Kiara: 
Two female pups (approx. 2 months old) were rescued by Mrs. Sylvia and brought to 
the new KSPCA foster home. 
• Both were healthy, dewormed, vaccinated, and sheltered. 
• Later adopted by Mr. Nandakishore from Poombarai. 

                     

 

Adoptions: 

                                    

Adoptions: 

1. Kiki 

2. Kiara 

3. Evlin 

4. Bonie 
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Fostering: 

                                  

Fostering: 

• Luke (puppy) awaiting adoption at foster home. 
• Tommy (Pomeranian) awaiting adoption. 
• Hindlimb-paralyzed stray dog under treatment. 

 

Rabid Dog Case – Anandagiri 2nd Street: 

On 29th January 2025, SI Thyagarajan reported a suspected rabid dog that bit 3–4 people. 
• The KSPCA team attempted to capture the dog with assistance from SI Thyagarajan, SI 
Marimuthu, ward members, municipality staff, fire force, and local residents but 
was unsuccessful. 
• Antirabies vaccinations were administered to: 

 3 puppies of the rabid dog 

 neighbouring dogs  

 1 bitten puppy (post-bite vaccination & medications) 

 A puppy from 7 th street that was bitten by the dog. The pup was provided with 
medications, post bite vaccination and the owners where educated on things to take 
care including follow up vaccinations. 
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 2 Pomeranians from Indiranagar (post-bite treatment) 
• On 30th January, the suspected rabid dog was found dead and tested rabies-
positive using a rapid test kit. 
• Municipality staff safely disposed of the carcass. 
• With local assistance, 30 dogs in the area were vaccinated on 30th January, 
followed by additional ARV doses on 31st January and 1st February. 
• Total ARV given: 45 doses. 
• Owners of bitten dogs continued post-bite schedules at the Government 
Veterinary Hospital. 

                                          

 
 ABC SURGERIES OF January 2025 

 • Veterinary surgeon: Dr. Aneeka Antony 
• Male = 5 

• Female = 11 
• Total ABC’s = 16 

 
 Total ARV in the month of  January 2025 = 68 

Total MCV in the month of Janauary 2025 = 27 

 
 Total op = 85 Total rescues = 10 

  
 Balance as of January 31ST 2025 Rs 80326.46 

 Cash in hand Rs 9760 
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FEBRUARY 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PAGE 66 

Total number of outpatient cases attended: 143 

• Medicine cases: 127 
• Surgery cases: 14 
• Gynaecology cases: 2 

Rescue cases: 21 

RESCUE CASES  

1 & 2. Helen and Martha 

On 1st February 2025, Mrs. Vera found two approximately 2-month-old female puppies 
wandering in the middle of Lake Road near Mercy Home. Both were in good health, with 
brown and tan coats. She brought them into foster care at her residence, where they were 
provided with adequate food, shelter, and affection. 

The pups were dewormed and vaccinated, and were named Helen and Martha. After two 

weeks of care and socialization, they found a loving forever home. On 14th February, both 
were adopted by Mr. Vaibhav, and have since settled into their new life in Bharatinagar. 

3–10. Rescue Pups at Claverack Compound 
On 5th February 2025, KSPCA received a call from Mrs. Kalyani, a staff member at 
Kodaikanal International School (KIS), reporting a litter of stray puppies born in 
December 2024 in the Claverack compound. With the pups now around 7 weeks old, she 
sought assistance with their care and adoption. 
The KSPCA team promptly visited the site and found five puppies—three females and two 
males. All were given a thorough health check-up, dewormed, vaccinated, and treated for 
flea infestation. 
Mrs. Kalyani agreed to continue fostering the pups for an additional week. During this 
time, adoption efforts were coordinated, and by the end of the week, all five puppies were 
successfully adopted into loving homes. 
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In addition to the puppy rescue, three adult stray dogs regularly seen around the 
compound were caught and vaccinated with the anti-rabies vaccine, with cooperation 
from Claverack residents. 

 
11. Street Dog Poisoning – Anandagiri 2nd Street 
On 7th February 2025, KSPCA received an urgent call from Mr. Chelladurai, reporting that 
a brown adult female street dog on Anandagiri 2nd Street had suddenly become weak and 
was frothing at the mouth. The dog was immediately transported to the KSPCA facility for 
emergency care. 
Upon examination, the dog displayed symptoms of ataxia, excessive salivation, and 
hyperthermia, raising suspicions of poisoning or heat stroke. Prompt treatment was 
administered, including fluid therapy, medications, and cold compresses to stabilize the 
dog. 
Later that day, a second round of medications was administered on-site as a preventive 

measure. The rescuers were advised to keep the dog under observation for another 24 
hours. 
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Thanks to the swift intervention and follow-up care, the dog made a full recovery and is 
now healthy and happily roaming her usual street. 
 
 
12. Chico 
On February 23, 2025, Vera rescued a 6-week-old male pup who was severely underweight 
and infested with fleas and ticks. He was promptly dewormed, vaccinated, and treated for 
ectoparasites. Named Chico, the little pup has since made a full recovery. Now healthy 
and energetic, Chico spends his days running and playing at his foster home with Vera, 
eagerly waiting for a forever family to adopt him. 
 

 
13. Blacky 
On February 24, 2025, Mr. Viji and his son rescued a 4-month-old female kitten who was 
being chased by dogs and brought her to our facility. Thankfully, she was uninjured and in 
good health. After being dewormed and vaccinated, she joined two other cats in foster 
care. Affectionately named Blacky, she’s now a confident little explorer—roaming the area 
by day and returning to the facility each evening. Blacky is still looking for a loving forever 
home. 
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14–18. Abandoned Puppies from Annanagar 
On February 24, 2025, Mr. Raheem from Annanagar alerted KSPCA about a heartbreaking 
case—six puppies abandoned in a sack. One male pup was fortunately adopted before the 
others arrived at Vera’s home. The remaining five, all around 3 weeks old and female, were 
taken into foster care. Though abandoned, they were found to be in good health. They 
were promptly dewormed and are now receiving proper nutrition and care in a safe 
environment. These little ones are thriving at Vera’s and waiting for kind families to give 
them the love they deserve. 

 
 

 
19 & 20. Pups Abandoned Inside the Facility 
On February 26, 2025, two 6-week-old puppies were found abandoned inside the KSPCA 
facility—one was a brown male, and the other a black and tan female. They were both 
dewormed, vaccinated, and cared for with nutritious food and fresh water. Their story 
took a happy turn when both pups were adopted into loving homes in March 2025. 
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21. Tommy – TVT Case 
On February 26, 2025, Mrs. Asha, a neighbor, alerted us about Tommy, a beloved 
community dog, who was bleeding from his genitals. With her help, Tommy was safely 
caught and sedated for examination. He was diagnosed with a Transmissible Venereal 
Tumour (TVT), which was the cause of the bleeding. He also appeared weak in the days 
that followed. Tommy underwent weekly TVT treatment, and after just two sessions, the 
tumour had significantly reduced. He has since recovered well and is back to his cheerful 
self, faithfully watching over the area around the facility. 
 

 

 

 

ADOPTION  
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FOSTERING  
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 ABC SURGERIES OF February 2025 

 • Veterinary surgeon: Dr. Aneeka Antony 
• Male = 3 

• Female = 3 
• Total ABC’s = 6 

 
 Total ARV in the month of  February 2025 = 41 

Total MCV in the month of February 2025 = 49 

 
 Total op = 143 

 Total rescues = 21 
  

 Balance as of February 2025 Rs 50031.36 
 Cash in hand Rs 16857 
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MARCH 2025 
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Total number of outpatient cases attended: 124 
• Medicine cases: 105 

• Surgery cases: 16 
• Gynaecology cases: 3 

• Total Rescue Cases: 16 
 
 
RESCUE CASES: 
 
1. Cisco 
On March 3rd, 2025, a small cream-colored male puppy, approximately 2 months old, was 
rescued from the roadside by Mrs. Vera. The pup, later named Cisco, was found to have 
bloody diarrhoea on the night of his rescue. He was immediately rushed to the KSPCA 
facility, where he was diagnosed and treated for a parvovirus infection. 
Cisco made a full recovery within a few days. On March 17th, he received his first round of 
vaccinations. Cisco is now a lively and playful little dog, enjoying his time in the foster 
home garden as he waits for a loving forever home. 

 
2 & 3. Dolu & Bolu 
On March 5th, 2025, two 1.5-month-old female puppies were rescued from Bear Shola 
Road by Mrs. Ramsana and her son. The pups, later named Dolu and Bolu, were in good 
health upon arrival. They were promptly vaccinated and dewormed on the same day. 
Initial fostering was provided by Dr. Aneeka at the KSPCA facility, after which the puppies 
were shifted to the foster home of Mrs. Janani. These quiet and adorable pups found their 
forever home on March 14th, 2025, when they were adopted by Mr. Johnson from Kookal. 
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4. Rescue from Moonjikal 
On March 3rd, 2025, KSPCA was alerted by Mr. Muthu about an injured street dog in 
Moonjikal that was unable to move. Volunteer Mr. Romari responded promptly and 
brought the adult male dog to the KSPCA facility. 
Upon examination, the dog was found to have paralysis in his right hindlimb, making 
movement extremely difficult. Additionally, signs of jaw champing and temporal 
twitching indicated that he was a survivor of Canine Distemper (CD). A special isolation 
area was arranged for his recovery. 
Dr. Aneeka treated him with painkillers, anti-inflammatory medication, and nerve 
support. With dedicated care, the dog gradually regained mobility and was soon able to 
walk on all four limbs. He was vaccinated and neutered, and following a successful 
recovery, he was released back in Moonjikal on March 18th, 2025, once again by volunteer 
Mr. Romari. 
 

 
 
5, 6 & 7. Pups from Fernhill Road 
On March 15th, 2025, three pups were rescued from Fernhill Road by Kamala and brought 
to the foster home at Mrs. Janani’s residence. Two of the pups were male, black and tan in 
colour, while the third was a brown female. All three were found to be in good health 
upon arrival. 
They were promptly dewormed, vaccinated, and given food and shelter. Just over a week 
later, on March 23rd, all three pups found their forever home with Mr. Karupan and his 
family, who welcomed them into their home in Bharti Annanagar. 
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8. Tyson 
On March 10th, 2025, a friendly black and tan male street dog, approximately one year old, 
was rescued from Observatory and brought to the KSPCA facility. He was named Tyson. 
Tyson was vaccinated and neutered upon arrival, and provided with food, shelter, and care 
at the facility. Just four days later, on March 14th, he was adopted by Mr. Anand of Kookal, 
who welcomed Tyson into a loving new home. 

 
 
9. Max 
On March 10th, 2025, Max—a senior, black-coloured street dog—was rescued with the 
help of the WVS team, including Mr. Sam, along with KSPCA team members Mrs. Janani, 
Mr. Harinath, and volunteer Ms. Prasanna. Max, a familiar sight around Lake Road and 
Seven Road Junction, had a large pedunculated tumour on the ventral side of his thorax. 
Under the guidance of Dr. Shivani from WVS, diagnostic tests including a blood panel and 
fine needle aspiration were performed. The results showed no signs of malignancy. On 
March 22nd, KSPCA’s veterinary surgeon Dr. Aneeka Antony successfully carried out the 
tumour removal surgery, with assistance from Mrs. Rajalakshmi (KSPCA vet assistant) 
Post-operative care included regular dressing and medication for both the surgical site 
and a concurrent bacterial skin infection. Max made a full recovery, and sutures were 
removed on March 31st. He is scheduled for release in the first week of April 2025. 
 

BEFORE Surgery    AFTER 1 WEEK      POST SURGERY 
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10. Pony from Golf Club 

On March 14th, 2025, KSPCA received a report of an injured pony near the Golf Club. The 
pony, believed to have been abandoned, had sustained a large lacerated wound on its right 
thigh following an attack by a bison. Additionally, the animal was found to be suffering 
from cataracts. 

KSPCA, along with the WVS team, rushed to the site where Dr. Shivani performed initial 
wound cleaning and medication. The next day, arrangements were made to transport the 
pony to Backwater Sanctuary in Bangalore for advanced treatment and long-term 
rehabilitation. On March 15th, the wound was redressed by the KSPCA team, and the pony 
was safely loaded for transport. Generous public donations helped cover transportation 
expenses. 

At the sanctuary, the pony is recovering well and showing signs of steady healing. 

 



PAGE 78 

11 & 12. Dora and Buji 

On March 17th, 2025, KSPCA received a call from Mrs. Rathi near the Kurinji Andavar 
Temple requesting assistance with two pups she had taken in. Dr. Aneeka and Mrs. Janani 
visited the location and found two healthy, four-month-old female puppies—one fawn 
and the other fawn with white markings. 

The pups, later named Dora and Buji, were dewormed and vaccinated on the spot. Mrs. 
Rathi agreed to foster them temporarily while KSPCA helps find them permanent homes. 
Both pups are currently under her care, enjoying a safe environment while they await 
adoption.  

 

13. Anandagiri Pup 

On 18th March 2025, Mr. Anguraj rescued a 1.5-month-old male puppy from 5th Street, 
Anandagiri, and brought him to the KSPCA facility. The pup was brown in colour and in 
good health on arrival. He was immediately dewormed and vaccinated, then sent to foster 
care at Mrs. Janani’s home where he received food, shelter, and care. 

Just two days later, on 20th March, the little pup found a loving home—he was adopted by 
Nithya Bala and now lives happily at Amman Cottage.  
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14, 15 & 16. Pups Fostered at Deepak’s 

On 22nd March 2025, Mr. Deepak rescued three approximately 2-month-old pups and 
brought them to the KSPCA facility. The trio included two females and one male, with 
distinct colourings—black, brown, and a mix of black and tan. 

All three pups were healthy on arrival. They were vaccinated, dewormed, and provided 

with vaccination cards. Mr. Deepak kindly agreed to foster them at his home until suitable 
adopters could be found. Within a few days, each of the three pups found their forever 
homes through adoption. 

Equine Camp – March 2025 

KSPCA, in collaboration with WVS (Ooty) and with the support of the Animal 
Husbandry Department, Municipality, Town Panchayat, Forest Department, and 
Kodaikanal International School, successfully conducted the 10th Bi-Annual Equine 
Camp (camp 19) on 11th, 12th, and 13th March 2025. 

The camp was held across major equine-working areas including Lakeside, Golf Club, 
Fairy Falls, Poombarai, and Mannavanur. 

Services Provided: 

 Vaccination 

 Deworming 

 Complete health check-ups 

Equine owners were educated on: 

 Humane handling 

 Basic first aid 

 Preventive care 
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 Legal responsibilities of ownership 

Participation Summary 

 Total Equines Attended: 42 

 Total Owners Reached: 28 

 Equines Dewormed and Vaccinated: 42 

 Medical Cases Treated: 2 

The camp received positive feedback from the community, with many owners expressing 
appreciation for the free treatment, guidance, and effort to ensure the well-being of their 
animals. The next camps will be in the month of April in Palani, Pannaikadu and Machur 
area. 

 

Special Medical Cases at the Equine Camp 

• Tumour Removal Surgery: 
A male horse belonging to Mr. Surya had a tumour on the left lateral side of the neck. The 
surgery was performed during the camp by Dr. Shivani, followed by medication. Sutures 
were removed after 12 days by Dr. Aneeka, and the site is currently healing well. 

 

• Severe Laceration Treatment: 
Another horse owned by Mr. Rajesh Kanna was found with a large lacerated wound on the 
left thigh. The wound was dressed and treated with medications by Dr. Shivani, with 
follow-up care provided by Dr. Aneeka. The wound is healing satisfactorily. 
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FOSTERING:  
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ADOPTION  
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Other Adoptions: 

 Chico at Vera’s  
 Rest 3 black pups at Vera’s  
 3 pups at Deepak’s foster care  
 Xena ADOPTED BY Jessica and Priyank  

 

 
 ABC SURGERIES OF March 2025 

 • Veterinary surgeon: Dr. Aneeka Antony 
• Male = 5 

• Female = 11 
• Total ABC’s = 16 

 
 Total ARV in the month of  March 2025 = 33 

Total MCV in the month of March 2025 = 42 

 
 Total op = 124 

 Total rescues = 16 
 

 Balance as of March 2025 Rs 82645.56 
 Cash in hand Rs 7841 
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KSPCA Annual SUMMARY (2024–2025) 
 

 Anti-Rabies Vaccinations (ARV): 4,210 
 MCV (7-in 1): 423 

 
 Outpatient Cases: 1,115 

 
 Animal Rescues: 114 

 
 Animal Birth Control (ABC) Surgeries: 153 

o Male: 47 
o Female: 106 

 
 

o TOTAL WILDLIFE CASES : 5 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ACCOUNTS 
 

KSPCA ACCOUNTS April 1st2024-March31st 2025     
opening balance bank RS 466135.15     
 cash in hand RS 5580     
  Apr-24     
DATE PARTICULARS DEBIT CREDIT 

01-Apr-
24 Donation Mr Vishnu cash  500 

01-Apr-
24 Donation Mr Savadh cash  100 

01-Apr-
24 Donation Mr Shankaranarayan cash  150 

01-Apr-
24 Donation Mr Davidhu cash  100 

01-Apr-
24 Donation Mr Samuel cash  700 

01-Apr-
24 Rajan stores white board online 4500   

01-Apr-
24 Dr Aneeka salary online 25000   
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01-Apr-
24 Johnny salary online 12500   

01-Apr-
24 Harinath salary online 20000   

02-Apr-
24 Donation Dr Ravikumar cash  500 

03-Apr-
24 Arvee drugs  meds bill online 2065   

03-Apr-
24 Donation Mrs Sameeksha cash  500 

03-Apr-
24 Donation Mrs Chitra cash  300 

04-Apr-
24 Donation Mr Vignesh eswar online  2200 

04-Apr-
24 Donation Mrs Chitra online  200 

05-Apr-
24 Donation Mr Danish cash  500 

05-Apr-
24 Donation Mrs Chitra online  200 

05-Apr-
24 Donation Mr Savad online  200 

06-Apr-
24 Donation Mr Ravikumar online ?  200 

06-Apr-
24 Donation Mrs Chitra online  200 

06-Apr-
24 Donation Naveena online  300 

06-Apr-
24 Donation Ms Asen cash  200 

06-Apr-
24 Donation Mr Savad Online  200 

06-Apr-
24 fuel charges indian oil (Cash In Hand) 500   

07-Apr-
24 Donation Emmanuel online?  100 

07-Apr-
24 Donation Savad online  200 

07-Apr-
24 Donation Mrs Chitra online  200 

08-Apr-
24 Donation Emmanuel online  300 

08-Apr-
24 Donation Savad online  200 

08-Apr-
24 Donation Marees cash  200 
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08-Apr-
24 online transfer for t shirts kspca  15435   

08-Apr-
24 online transfer for t shirts kspca  15435   

08-Apr-
24 Donation arya cash  100 

08-Apr-
24 Donation nirish fathima cash  100 

09-Apr-
24 Donation Jeyachandran online  200 

09-Apr-
24 Donation Emmanuel Online  200 

09-Apr-
24 Donation arya cash  100 

09-Apr-
24 Donation vignesh cash  200 

09-Apr-
24 Donation Savad online  200 

09-Apr-
24 courier charges (cash in hand) 65   

10-Apr-
24 Donation Shankarnarayan cash  200 

10-Apr-
24 Donation sundar cash  100 

10-Apr-
24  Donation savad online  200 

10-Apr-
24 Donation Jeyachandran cash  100 

10-Apr-
24 Donation Emmanuel Online  200 

11-Apr-
24  Donation satya online  100 

11-Apr-
24 Donation brahman cash  100 

11-Apr-
24 Donation amrita online  100 

11-Apr-
24  Donation prakash cash  300 

11-Apr-
24 Donation vignesh online  200 

12-Apr-
24 Donation ponnutharai cash  100 

12-Apr-
24 Donation Ramdev Cash  3000 

12-Apr-
24 Donation Savad online  400 
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12-Apr-
24 Donation Prakash cash  300 

12-Apr-
24 Donation Karthikeyan Cash  100 

12-Apr-
24 Donation Dr Koppurendevi online  6000 

12-Apr-
24 Donation Sheetal online  6000 

12-Apr-
24 Combined bills-meat/paper(CashIH) 642   

13-Apr-
24 Donation Naveena online  300 

13-Apr-
24 Donation Savad online  200 

13-Apr-
24 Donation vignesh cash  500 

13-Apr-
24 Donation Prakash cash  300 

13-Apr-
24 Donation Prakash cash  200 

14-Apr-
24 Donation Savad online  200 

14-Apr-
24 Donation vignesh cash  100 

15-Apr-
24 Donation arun online  100 

15-Apr-
24 Donation Savad online  200 

15-Apr-
24 Donation sherin cash  100 

15-Apr-
24 Donation saravanan online  300 

15-Apr-
24 Donation ajay online  200 

15-Apr-
24 Donation dildar online  100 

15-Apr-
24 

consolidated-amazonEquipments 
online 51435   

 including raimond surgicals Rs 2725    
15-Apr-

24 Donation renu joseph online  500 
15-Apr-

24 Donation ramji cash  500 
15-Apr-

24 Donation mohamed wasim online  100 
16-Apr-

24 Donation renu joseph online  1500 
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16-Apr-
24 

consolidated purchase online cages 
etc 51927   

 including bharath agencies Rs 5791    
16-Apr-

24 Donation sathya cash  150 
16-Apr-

24 Donation Jacquilne online  200 
17-Apr-

24 Donation vignesh online  800 
17-Apr-

24 Donation jacquilne cash  200 
17-Apr-

24 Donation saravanan cash  200 
18-Apr-

24 Donation sivagurunathan cash  200 
18-Apr-

24 Donation albert cash  300 
18-Apr-

24 Donation jacquilne online  200 
18-Apr-

24 Donation christy cash  300 
18-Apr-

24 Bsnl bill  841   
19-Apr-

24 Donation christy cash  300 
19-Apr-

24 Donation ajitkumar cash  100 
19-Apr-

24 Donation albert cash  200 
19-Apr-

24 Donation doss cash  200 
19-Apr-

24 fuel charges indian oil (Cash In Hand) 500   
20-Apr-

24 Donation ramya venu online  2500 
20-Apr-

24 Donation Naveena online  300 
20-Apr-

24 Donation albert cash  200 
20-Apr-

24 Donation christy cash  300 
20-Apr-

24 Donation jacquilne cash  400 
22-Apr-

24 online payment johnny advance 1500   
22-Apr-

24 Donation Rtn Sankar Chatterjee online  1000 
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22-Apr-
24 Donation christy cash  200 

22-Apr-
24 Donation selvam cash  150 

22-Apr-
24 Donation p raja cash  100 

22-Apr-
24 Donation sheela cash  500 

23-Apr-
24 Donation shanmugam cash  150 

24-Apr-
24 Donation Naveena online  200 

24-Apr-
24 inverter payment online 26800   

24-Apr-
24 consolidated bills online 9000   

26-Apr-
24 donation harish online   150 

27-Apr-
24 meat etc combined bill cash in hand 1002   

29-Apr-
24 donation sathish online  150 

29-Apr-
24 cash In hand 14000 transferred  14000 

30-Apr-
24 donation edward suresh   150 

30-Apr-
24 donation ramdev online  5000 

30-Apr-
24 donation mrs lil online  100 

     
Balance as of 30 APRIL 2024 Rs278786.95     
CASH in Hand Rs 2324     
        
  May-24     
DATE PARTICULARS DEBIT CREDIT 
01-May-

24 sheetal G donation online  200 
01-May-

24 renu joseph donation online  500 
01-May-

24 david b arunkumar donation online  300 
01-May-

24 david b arunkumar donation online  1000 
01-May-

24 karthikeya donation online  200 
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02-May-

24 dr aneeka salary 30000   
02-May-

24 johnny salary 12500   
02-May-

24 super medicals bill kaja mohaideen 5200   
02-May-

24 sudha thomas donation online  300 
02-May-

24 beenu donation online  787 
02-May-

24 shankar n donation online  400 
04-May-

24 manju kamath donation online  2500 
04-May-

24 jyothi m donation online  150 
06-May-

24 fuel for vehicle catching cash in hand 400   
06-May-

24 deepa donation online  2000 
07-May-

24  ashish m donation online  200 
08-May-

24 justin donation online  250 
09-May-

24 sujitha donation online  150 
09-May-

24 namesh m donation online  200 
09-May-

24 shashi maloney donation online  2000 
09-May-

24 janani /ranjini donation online  3000 
09-May-

24 vignesh donation online  1000 
10-May-

24 erusan for electrical cash in hand 1500   
10-May-

24 arvee drugs bill cash in hand 2865   
10-May-

24 alwyn josh donation online  5000 
10-May-

24 marshal donation online  300 
11-May-

24 fuel for vehicle catching cash in hand 500   
12-May-

24 lakshmi enterprises cih to online 1086   
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13-May-
24 vignesh donation online  500 

13-May-
24 deepak donation online  200 

13-May-
24 rich donation online  2000 

13-May-
24 rajesh m donation online  2500 

13-May-
24 joshua donation online  500 

13-May-
24 gaurav d donation online  500 

13-May-
24 s duari swamy donation online  1000 

14-May-
24 bsnl wifi bill cash in hand (CIH) 826   

14-May-
24 sheetal donation online  2000 

14-May-
24 sheetal donation online  900 

14-May-
24 

payment towards invoice bill online 
DR 11246   

 central stores bill    
14-May-

24 samuvel donation online  150 
14-May-

24 payment towards invoice bill online JK 20967   
14-May-

24 chq donation hyma govindan 654757  10000 
14-May-

24 payment towards invoice bill online JK 4425   
15-May-

24 ashitha donation online  200 
16-May-

24 karthikeya donation online  150 
16-May-

24 balaji m donation online  2000 
17-May-

24 midhun donation online  150 
17-May-

24 cash deposit by janani   10000 
17-May-

24 naveena donation online  200 
19-May-

24 anita j donation online  500 
19-May-

24 naveena donation online  2000 



PAGE 93 

22-May-
24 asha tea shop cash in hand (CIH) 50   

23-May-
24 jafriz donation online  2000 

27-May-
24 priyatha donation online  2000 

27-May-
24 priyatha donation online  2000 

30-May-
24 kripakaran donation online  2000 

31-May-
24 amount online JK for payments MR 50000   

31-May-
24 valley point technologies pvt ltd   20000 

 donation online    
31-May-

24 KCC food bill stay MR 32000   
31-May-

24 css print bill MR 1961   
31-May-

24 gokul arts print bill MR 17700   
31-May-

24 mugs for MR 7375   
31-May-

24 bill consolidated MR 23605   
31-May-

24 dr prashant TA Da MR 4500   
31-May-

24 snacks lunch MR 14149   
31-May-

24 consolidated bill expenses MR 1689   
31-May-

24 amman broilers meat for dogs (may) 1300   
31-May-

24 amazon delivery collective MR 12092   
31-May-

24 fuel for vehicle catching cash in hand 900   
PAYMENTS FOR MISSION RABIES(MR) 
CAMPAIGN      
WITH BILLS AND NO BILLS      
        
Balance as of 31 MAY 2024 Rs196335.95     
CASH in Hand Nil     
  Jun-24     
DATE PARTICULARS DEBIT CREDIT 
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01-Jun-
24 fuel for catching vehicle 300   

01-Jun-
24 comnined bills expenses MR 17329   

02-Jun-
24 raj salary volunteer 5500   

02-Jun-
24 johnny salary 12500   

02-Jun-
24 naomi salary cash 500   

03-Jun-
24 saravana donation online  50 

03-Jun-
24 saravana donation online  100 

03-Jun-
24 dr aneeka salary 30000   

03-Jun-
24 super medicals bill kaja mohaideen 3273   

06-Jun-
24 comnined bills expenses MR 13723   

07-Jun-
24 central stores bill  4568.9   

08-Jun-
24 fuel for catching vehicle cash 500   

08-Jun-
24 reliance smart point cash 180   

10-Jun-
24 babu donation online  200 

10-Jun-
24 payment for mobile phone kspca  12999   

10-Jun-
24 nithyaramamoorthi donation online  300 

11-Jun-
24 vinothkumar donation online  250 

11-Jun-
24 dr malini donation cash  7500 

11-Jun-
24 nithya donation cash  300 

11-Jun-
24 rina donation cash  200 

12-Jun-
24 nithya donation cash  300 

12-Jun-
24 gopinath donation online  400 

13-Jun-
24 vimal donation cash  150 
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13-Jun-
24 daniel donation cash  200 

13-Jun-
24 sankaruvan donation online  150 

13-Jun-
24 deepak k donation online  150 

13-Jun-
24 bineesh donation online  3000 

14-Jun-
24 kennedy danabalan cash donation  2500 

14-Jun-
24 dr senthil donation cash  500 

14-Jun-
24 uthaya k donation online  200 

15-Jun-
24 udhaya donation online  200 

15-Jun-
24 ram chaterjee donation cash  200 

15-Jun-
24 zaher donation cash  200 

16-Jun-
24 veeramani k donation online  100 

16-Jun-
24 zaher donation cash  1500 

16-Jun-
24 uthaya k donation online  200 

17-Jun-
24 reliance smart point cash 4000   

17-Jun-
24 ajay donation cash  100 

17-Jun-
24 mathan donation cash  150 

17-Jun-
24 harinath donation cash  300 

17-Jun-
24 thirumalai kumar donation cash  150 

17-Jun-
24 kavitha s donation online ? Receipt?  400 

18-Jun-
24 binu c donation online  3000 

19-Jun-
24 css computer bill cash 4188   

19-Jun-
24 chelladurai donation cash  200 

19-Jun-
24 prabhu donation online  300 
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19-Jun-
24 zaheer donation online  200 

20-Jun-
24 bsnl bill cash 827   

20-Jun-
24 sundhar donation online + cash 100  150 

20-Jun-
24 prabhu donation online  300 

20-Jun-
24 shivakumar donation cash  300 

20-Jun-
24 raj fuel charges cash 250   

21-Jun-
24 prabhu donation online  300 

21-Jun-
24 towards med bill dr aneeka online arvi 2607   

21-Jun-
24 victoria donation cash  150 

22-Jun-
24 towards med bill dr aneeka online 4011   

22-Jun-
24 phalguni donation online  20000 

22-Jun-
24 tanima donation online  1000 

22-Jun-
24 abhilash donation online  5000 

22-Jun-
24 aakash donation online  2000 

24-Jun-
24 fuel charges for vehicle cash 500   

24-Jun-
24 ramji donation cash  1000 

24-Jun-
24 lakshmi med bill cash/ gpay 1817   

25-Jun-
24 amazon purchase 5586.22   

25-Jun-
24 velraj donation cash  200 

25-Jun-
24 amazon purchase 5943   

25-Jun-
24 suresh donation cash  500 

25-Jun-
24 amazon purchase 6908.95   

25-Jun-
24 new life line surgicals cash 5792   
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26-Jun-
24 cheladurai donation cash  150 

26-Jun-
24 michael raj electrical work cash 1500   

26-Jun-
24 selvam donation cash  200 

27-Jun-
24 manoj donation cash  200 

27-Jun-
24 ramji donation cash 700   

27-Jun-
24 michael raj electrical work cash 1500   

27-Jun-
24 jessica donation online  300 

28-Jun-
24 fuel charges for vehicle cash 500   

28-Jun-
24 vimal donation online  200 

28-Jun-
24 niyas donation cash  200 

28-Jun-
24 surya donation cash  150 

28-Jun-
24 brahman donation cash  100 

28-Jun-
24 sameeksha donation online  300 

28-Jun-
24 vinothkumar donation cash  500 

28-Jun-
24 selvam donation cash  200 

29-Jun-
24 gowtham donation online  300 

29-Jun-
24 ramathilagam donation cash  200 

30-Jun-
24 dr paramesh donation online  2500 

30-Jun-
24 janani donation cash for expenses  13250 

30-Jun-
24 travel for feline vet TA DA cash 13250   

30-Jun-
24 vivek donation online  500 

30-Jun-
24 psg vanallen bags bills c/gp 2340   

30-Jun-
24 sandeep donation cash  500 
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30-Jun-
24 gowtham donation cash  300 

30-Jun-
24 comnined bills expenses meat etc 1110   

Balance as of 30 JUNE 2024 Rs113337.69     
CASH in Hand Rs 11000     
        
  Jul-24     
DATE PARTICULARS DEBIT CREDIT 

01-Jul-
24 daniel donation online  200 

01-Jul-
24 a ravi donation cash  200 

01-Jul-
24 thangaraj donation online  300 

01-Jul-
24 raj donation cash  300 

01-Jul-
24 nandakumar donation online  300 

01-Jul-
24 gawtham donation cash  300 

01-Jul-
24 balamurali donation cash  250 

01-Jul-
24 sandeep donation cash  300 

02-Jul-
24 pramod donation online  400 

02-Jul-
24 prabhu donation online  250 

02-Jul-
24 gawtham donation cash  300 

02-Jul-
24 charles donation cash  150 

02-Jul-
24 raj donation cash  300 

02-Jul-
24 jayraj donation cash  1000 

02-Jul-
24 nabeel donation cash  50 

03-Jul-
24 dr aneeka salary 30000   

03-Jul-
24 johnny salary 12500   

03-Jul-
24 raj volunteer salary 7500   
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03-Jul-
24 raj donation cash  500 

03-Jul-
24 lakshmi enterprises bill online 1083   

03-Jul-
24 sibi raj donation cash  300 

03-Jul-
24 bharath medicals bill online 3525   

03-Jul-
24 karthik donation cash  150 

03-Jul-
24 super medicals kaja mohaideen online 8975   

03-Jul-
24 central stores bill online 3028   

04-Jul-
24 madhu donation cash  300 

04-Jul-
24 dr aneeka salary 5000   

05-Jul-
24 ramesh donation cash  700 

05-Jul-
24 raj donation cash  600 

05-Jul-
24 beenu donation online receipt?  659 

07-Jul-
24 rainbow agencies online 10500   

07-Jul-
24 thankapan donation online  700 

08-Jul-
24 saju donation online  1800 

 Municipality chq 191124 & 191125     

 Rs 113850  & Rs 22480 deposited     

 CHQ BOUNCED CHARGES 295   
08-Jul-

24 amudharani donation cash  200 
08-Jul-

24 fuel for catching vehicle cash 200   
08-Jul-

24 arockiyadas donation cash  200 
09-Jul-

24 valarmathi donation cash  700 
09-Jul-

24 andrews donation cash  200 
09-Jul-

24 saif ali donation cash  150 
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11-Jul-
24 pramod donation online  150 

11-Jul-
24 fuel for catching vehicle cash 500   

12-Jul-
24 gas cylinder for facility cash 1850   

12-Jul-
24 ravikumar donation online  150 

12-Jul-
24 nishant donation cash  150 

12-Jul-
24 grace donation cash  200 

13-Jul-
24 pandi donation cash  200 

13-Jul-
24 sulthan donation cash  200 

13-Jul-
24 selvam donation cash  300 

13-Jul-
24 grace donation online  200 

13-Jul-
24 prem donation online  300 

13-Jul-
24 babu donation cash  700 

15-Jul-
24 sameeksha donation online  150 

15-Jul-
24 amazon purchase online e collars etc 4628   

15-Jul-
24 prabhu donation online   700 

15-Jul-
24 msm stores purchase cash 740   

15-Jul-
24 anthony donation cash  200 

16-Jul-
24 esther donation online  700 

16-Jul-
24 vivan shankar cash  700 

17-Jul-
24 lucy donation cash  700 

17-Jul-
24 fuel for catching vehicle cash 500   

18-Jul-
24 savad donation online  700 

18-Jul-
24 msm stores purchase cash 328   
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18-Jul-
24 tenzin donation cash  150 

18-Jul-
24 amudarani donation cash  700 

19-Jul-
24 prathap donation online 200+cash 500  700 

19-Jul-
24 ruban donation online  300 

19-Jul-
24 samuvel donation online  150 

19-Jul-
24 praveen donation cash  300 

19-Jul-
24 aashish donation online  700 

19-Jul-
24 lakshmi enterprises bill online 5930   

20-Jul-
24 ruban donation online  300 

20-Jul-
24 CASH IN HAND DEPOSIT   15000 

20-Jul-
24 vignesh donation online  6100 

20-Jul-
24 pratap donation cash  300 

20-Jul-
24 shanthi donation cash  500 

21-Jul-
24 ravi ta da online fuel 4000   

22-Jul-
24 municipality chq transfer  113850 

22-Jul-
24 municipality chq transfer  22400 

23-Jul-
24 shanthi donation cash  200 

23-Jul-
24 harish donation online  700 

24-Jul-
24 sudipta donation online  1000 

24-Jul-
24 shyam donation cash  500 

24-Jul-
24 css computer bill cash 1480   

24-Jul-
24 shyam donation cash  500 

25-Jul-
24 viviyan donation online  1400 
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25-Jul-
24 sheetal donation online  3000 

25-Jul-
24 msm stores purchase cash 460   

26-Jul-
24 dino donation online  700 

27-Jul-
24 baburaj donation cash  5500 

27-Jul-
24 hemant donation cash  200 

27-Jul-
24 premalatha donation cash  400 

29-Jul-
24 ramesh donation online  700 

29-Jul-
24 helen donation cash  500 

29-Jul-
24 balamurugan donation cash  500 

29-Jul-
24 mohamed yasim donation online  700 

30-Jul-
24 prepaid bill online 900.9   

30-Jul-
24 bsnl bill cash 721   

30-Jul-
24 sherin donation cash  150 

30-Jul-
24 combined Ta/da  tnfd field no bill 6000   

30-Jul-
24 amazon purchase online  1061   

31-Jul-
24 reema cell city cash 600   

31-Jul-
24 msm stores purchase cash 560   

31-Jul-
24 COMBINED BILLS amman broiler cash 430   

31-Jul-
24 fuel for catching vehicle cash 500   

31-Jul-
24 saju donation online  750 

31-Jul-
24 gowtham donation online  700 

Balance as of 31st July 2024      
CASH in Hand Rs 6140     
        
  Aug-24     
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DATE PARTICULARS DEBIT CREDIT 
01-Aug-

24 beenu donation online  521 
01-Aug-

24 saravanan donation cash  300 
01-Aug-

24 mohan raj donation cash  200 
01-Aug-

24 manikandan donation cash  700 
02-Aug-

24 amazon purchase blower, crates etc  20219.41   
02-Aug-

24 saravanan donation cash  300 
02-Aug-

24 karthik donation cash  150 
03-Aug-

24 johnny salary online 12500   
03-Aug-

24 dr aneeka salary online 35000   
03-Aug-

24 raj salary online 7500   
03-Aug-

24 super medicals bill kaja cash 854   
05-Aug-

24 veera pandian donation cash  200 
05-Aug-

24 prabhu donation online  700 
05-Aug-

24 pramod donation online  500 
05-Aug-

24 sheema rajkumar donation online  200 
05-Aug-

24 imran donation online  1400 
06-Aug-

24 sri lakshmi pharmacy bill 10500   
06-Aug-

24 advance paid to staff 8000   
06-Aug-

24 joy donation cash  3000 
06-Aug-

24 meenakshi stores cash  190 
06-Aug-

24 ratna donation online  500 
07-Aug-

24 sheema rajkumar donation online  300 
07-Aug-

24 santosh donation cash  300 
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07-Aug-
24 cecilia ramez donation cash  900 

07-Aug-
24 sheema rajkumar donation online/ cash ? 300 

07-Aug-
24 

old bill MR campaign for 
certificatesetc 12810   

07-Aug-
24 fuel for catching vehicle cash 500   

08-Aug-
24 sheema rajkumar donation online/cash? 300 

08-Aug-
24 amudharani donation cash  700 

08-Aug-
24 imran donation online  3000 

08-Aug-
24 santosh donation online  300 

09-Aug-
24 dino donation online  200 

09-Aug-
24 divya donation cash  500 

09-Aug-
24 syed donation cash  900 

09-Aug-
24 santosh donation online  300 

10-Aug-
24 msm stores cash 120   

10-Aug-
24 baburaj donation online  300 

10-Aug-
24 santosh donation online  300 

10-Aug-
24 ratna donation cash  1000 

12-Aug-
24 nizepal donation cash  300 

12-Aug-
24 radha donation online  500 

12-Aug-
24 anitta donation cash  300 

13-Aug-
24 grace donation online  3000 

14-Aug-
24 amazon purchase food etc  5481.15   

14-Aug-
24 viji for TA/DA fd work cash 5000   

15-Aug-
24 s.baburaj donation cash  150 
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15-Aug-
24 premlatha donation cash  700 

17-Aug-
24 ganga p donation online snowy  1001 

17-Aug-
24 nimmi donation online snowy  5000 

17-Aug-
24 sathyamurthy donation online snowy  1000 

22-Aug-
24 imran donation online  300 

22-Aug-
24 CASH DEPOSIT CASH IN HAND   3000 

23-Aug-
24 lakshmi enterprises online 5575   

23-Aug-
24 gawtham donation cash  700 

24-Aug-
24 msm stores cash 82   

24-Aug-
24 bsnl bill cash 700   

24-Aug-
24 fuel for catching vehicle cash 500   

24-Aug-
24 cecelia donation cash  400 

24-Aug-
24 antony donation cash  700 

24-Aug-
24 premlatha donation cash  400 

24-Aug-
24 sharon donation online  200 

26-Aug-
24 prabhu donation online  250 

26-Aug-
24 udhaykumar donation cash  200 

27-Aug-
24 jagan donation cash  150 

28-Aug-
24 brahman donation cash  200 

28-Aug-
24 meena donation cash  700 

28-Aug-
24 beenu donation online  950 

29-Aug-
24 rina donation cash  150 

29-Aug-
24 brahman donation cash  200 
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29-Aug-
24 najmal donation online  700 

29-Aug-
24 prabhu donation online 300+cash 100  400 

29-Aug-
24 new lifeline surgicals online 6720   

29-Aug-
24 amazon stationary , cleaning etc 5484.27   

29-Aug-
24 subramani donation online  150 

30-Aug-
24 rajan donation cash  2000 

30-Aug-
24 brahman donation cash  200 

30-Aug-
24 rabiul sheikh cash  200 

31-Aug-
24 silvester donation cash  700 

31-Aug-
24 newspaper etc purchase cash 145   

31-Aug-
24 nayanika donation cash  200 

31-Aug-
24 combined bill welcome broilers 900   

31-Aug-
24 hari prasad donation cash  200 

Balance as of 31st august  rs 79802.96     
CASH in Hand TRs 12049     
        
  Sep-24     
DATE PARTICULARS DEBIT CREDIT 

01-Sep-
24 felicia donation online  5000 

01-Sep-
24 consolidated amount april to sept  3915.2   

 recharge - bsnl jio    
01-Sep-

24 niyaas donation cash  500 
02-Sep-

24 deepakkumar donation online+cash300 700 
02-Sep-

24 vetri donation cash  700 
02-Sep-

24 johnny salary 12500   
02-Sep-

24 dr aneeka salary 35000   
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02-Sep-
24 deepika umashankar donation online  3000 

02-Sep-
24 vishal donation online  500 

03-Sep-
24 meat anf fuel from cash in hand 500   

03-Sep-
24 kodai in a box donation online  901 

03-Sep-
24 niyas donation online  300 

03-Sep-
24 dr balaji donation online  500 

03-Sep-
24 rashmika donation online ( rs1600)  1100 

04-Sep-
24 super medicals bill from cash in hand 3400   

04-Sep-
24 garbage bag  from cash in hand 180   

04-Sep-
24 prabhu donation online  300 

04-Sep-
24 niyaas donation online  300 

04-Sep-
24 sandeep donation cash  700 

04-Sep-
24 asha donation cash  200 

04-Sep-
24 senthil kumar donation cash  200 

05-Sep-
24 jaffer donation online  150 

05-Sep-
24 lakshmi enterprises bill online 2742   

05-Sep-
24 babu donation online  150 

06-Sep-
24 sreenivasan donation online  900 

06-Sep-
24 abi donation cash  500 

06-Sep-
24 niyaas donation online  300 

06-Sep-
24 KIS SEED donation online  150 

06-Sep-
24 lawrence donation cash  700 

06-Sep-
24 premlatha donation cash  700 
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06-Sep-
24 sudipta donation cash  200 

07-Sep-
24 leema donation cash  150 

07-Sep-
24 sasikumar donation cash  700 

07-Sep-
24 niyaas donation online  300 

07-Sep-
24 lunch expenses for arv camp cash 345   

07-Sep-
24 fuel charges to arv camp cash 1000   

09-Sep-
24 amazon online for dog food 2303   

09-Sep-
24 niyas donation online  300 

09-Sep-
24 leema donation cash  150 

09-Sep-
24 rabiul donation cash  150 

09-Sep-
24 bharath donation cash  150 

09-Sep-
24 farhad donation cash  1000 

09-Sep-
24 newspaper purchase cash 120   

10-Sep-
24 leema donation cash   150 

10-Sep-
24 lunch expenses for arv camp cash 140   

11-Sep-
24 niyas donation online  300 

11-Sep-
24 syed donation online  3000 

11-Sep-
24 selvi donation cash  150 

11-Sep-
24 tridev donation cash  300 

11-Sep-
24 vasu donation cash  150 

11-Sep-
24 arv camp jeep viji cash in hand 5000   

11-Sep-
24 meat from cash in hand 200   

12-Sep-
24 ta da elephant  online 4000   
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12-Sep-
24 meena donation cash  200 

12-Sep-
24 amul raj donation cash  150 

12-Sep-
24 tridev donation online  300 

12-Sep-
24 john donation cash  200 

12-Sep-
24 water can from cash in hand 70   

12-Sep-
24 xerox from cash in hand 200   

13-Sep-
24 antony donation cash  700 

13-Sep-
24 manoj donation donation cash  200 

13-Sep-
24 sinak donation cash  500 

13-Sep-
24 pavithra ravindran donation online  7000 

13-Sep-
24 niyaas donation cash  300 

13-Sep-
24 hemanth donation cash  200 

13-Sep-
24 tridev donation online  300 

14-Sep-
24 bsnl bill from cash in hand 710   

14-Sep-
24 s baburaj donation cash  200 

14-Sep-
24 sinak donation cash  500 

14-Sep-
24 rohith donation cash  700 

14-Sep-
24 john donation cash  200 

14-Sep-
24 vikaas donation online  300 

16-Sep-
24 bharat agencies online 3722   

16-Sep-
24 imran donation online  500 

16-Sep-
24 niyaas donation cash  300 

16-Sep-
24 sanjeewani donation online  200 
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17-Sep-
24 deepak donation online  300 

17-Sep-
24 vetri donation cash  200 

17-Sep-
24 sinak donation cash  500 

17-Sep-
24 hepsi donation online  1000 

17-Sep-
24 preena donation cash  700 

18-Sep-
24 sinak donation online  500 

18-Sep-
24 petrol +cable+amazon 6000   

18-Sep-
24 jaykumar donation cash  1000 

18-Sep-
24 jennifer donation cash  300 

18-Sep-
24 niyaas donation online  300 

19-Sep-
24 jennifer donation cash  300 

19-Sep-
24 sinak donation cash  500 

20-Sep-
24 meena donation online  700 

20-Sep-
24 sinak donation cash  500 

20-Sep-
24 sam donation online  150 

20-Sep-
24 jennifer donation cash  300 

20-Sep-
24 niyaas donation online  300 

21-Sep-
24 for website to senthur ganesh online 2552   

21-Sep-
24 peter donation cash  200 

21-Sep-
24 jennifer donation cash  300 

21-Sep-
24 muthulakshmi donation cash  1000 

23-Sep-
24 prashant donation online  200 

23-Sep-
24 antony donation cash  150 
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23-Sep-
24 payment for med bill online 8328   

23-Sep-
24 payment for med bill online refund   5000 

23-Sep-
24 niyaas donation online  300 

23-Sep-
24 expenses newpaper cash in hand 144   

23-Sep-
24 kamali kannan donation online receipt? 1000 

23-Sep-
24 mohan donation online receipt?  1000 

24-Sep-
24 amount paid from cash in hand     

 for horse transport to blore 5000   
24-Sep-

24 meat purchase cash in hand  200   
25-Sep-

24 chq deposit kknl municipality abc    

 credited on 30 sep 24  80850 
25-Sep-

24 pratima donation online receipt?  2000 
25-Sep-

24 nithya donation cash  200 
25-Sep-

24 leo donation cash  700 
25-Sep-

24 bala donation cash  150 
26-Sep-

24 anitha donation cash  150 
26-Sep-

24 s peter donation cash  200 
26-Sep-

24 najmal donation online  700 
26-Sep-

24 niyaas donation online  300 
27-Sep-

24 water can cash in hand 80   
27-Sep-

24 gopinath donation online receipt ?  1000 
27-Sep-

24 gopinath donation online receipt ?  1000 
28-Sep-

24 natasha donation online  300 
28-Sep-

24 rohith donation cash  200 
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30-Sep-
24 css print bill from cash in hand 464   

30-Sep-
24 petrol bill cash in hand 500   

30-Sep-
24 natasha donation online  600 

30-Sep-
24 niyaas donation cash  200 

Balance as of 30th september  Rs 122291.76     
CASH in Hand Rs 13646     
        
  Oct-24     
DATE PARTICULARS DEBIT CREDIT 

01-Oct-
24 salary dr aneeka 35000   

01-Oct-
24 salary johnny 12500   

01-Oct-
24 vasu donation online  200 

01-Oct-
24 babu donation cash  1000 

01-Oct-
24 thangan donation cash  100 

01-Oct-
24 cecelia donation cash  400 

02-Oct-
24 david donation online  500 

02-Oct-
24 ezra donation cash  1000 

03-Oct-
24 niyaas donation online  150 

03-Oct-
24 med bill online 10920   

03-Oct-
24 amazon online 1124.64   

03-Oct-
24 petrol ta da ravi online 2000   

04-Oct-
24 super medicals bill from cash in hand 1723   

04-Oct-
24 cash deposit cash in hand   10000 

04-Oct-
24 sadam hussain donation online  150 

04-Oct-
24 midhun donation cash  200 
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04-Oct-
24 meat from cash in hand 200   

05-Oct-
24 saji donation online  150 

05-Oct-
24 rohit donation cash  150 

05-Oct-
24 gas cylinder from cash in hand 1900   

05-Oct-
24 rohith donation online  700 

05-Oct-
24 jayakumar donation cash  200 

05-Oct-
24 catherine donation cash  300 

05-Oct-
24 ramdev donation cash  5000 

05-Oct-
24 natasha donation online  300 

10-Oct-
24 nithya donation online  1650 

11-Oct-
24 antony donation cash  200 

11-Oct-
24 renich donation online  200 

11-Oct-
24 syed donation online  1100 

11-Oct-
24 leo donation online  200 

11-Oct-
24 suresh donation cash  150 

12-Oct-
24 Jayanthi donation online  700 

14-Oct-
24 vicent for water motor work cash 1000   

14-Oct-
24 jayanthi donation online ? Cash?  150 

14-Oct-
24 priyanka donation cash  200 

14-Oct-
24 sudhakar donation online  700 

14-Oct-
24 maarichaami donation cash  700 

15-Oct-
24 ramesh donation online  700 

15-Oct-
24 najmal donation cash  200 
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15-Oct-
24 renich donation cash  500 

15-Oct-
24 tridev donation online  700 

16-Oct-
24 thomas donation online  150 

16-Oct-
24 balaji donation cash  150 

16-Oct-
24 gautham donation online  150 

16-Oct-
24 priyanka donation cash  200 

16-Oct-
24 leo donation online  700 

16-Oct-
24 tapan & lucy donation cash  2500 

17-Oct-
24 vicent for water motor work cash 1600   

17-Oct-
24 paathimuth donation cash  100 

17-Oct-
24 vicent for water motor work cash 5500   

17-Oct-
24 jenitha donation online  150 

17-Oct-
24 meat from cash in hand 100   

18-Oct-
24 lakshmi enterprises online 6106   

18-Oct-
24 s.jeyanthi donation online  200 

18-Oct-
24 s. baburaj donation cash  300 

18-Oct-
24 jennifer donation cash  500 

18-Oct-
24 prakash donation cash  150 

18-Oct-
24 sharan donation online  300 

18-Oct-
24 anaga donation online  200 

19-Oct-
24 bsnl bill from cash 721   

19-Oct-
24 s. baburaj donation cash  300 

19-Oct-
24 rohit donation online  200 
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19-Oct-
24 sharan donation online  300 

19-Oct-
24 meat from cash in hand 200   

19-Oct-
24 Pavithra ravindran donation online  17000 

19-Oct-
24 reliance plus meenakshi from cash 2614   

21-Oct-
24 ammu donation online  200 

21-Oct-
24 sudipta donation online  300 

21-Oct-
24 niyaas donation online  250 

22-Oct-
24 sudipta donation online  300 

23-Oct-
24 sudipta donation online  300 

24-Oct-
24 rajeshwari donation cash  200 

24-Oct-
24 sudipta donation online  300 

24-Oct-
24 tridev donation cash  1500 

25-Oct-
24 rajeshwari donation cash  200 

25-Oct-
24 murugan donation cash  1000 

25-Oct-
24 subadra donation online  150 

26-Oct-
24 amazon online 6669   

26-Oct-
24 rajeshwari donation cash  200 

26-Oct-
24 sanjay donation cash  300 

26-Oct-
24 sujatha donation cash  200 

26-Oct-
24 muthuraj vasanth donation online ?  150 

26-Oct-
24 new life surgicals online 7441   

27-Oct-
24 yukta donation cash  800 

28-Oct-
24 fuel for catching vehicle from cash 500   
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28-Oct-
24 donation online or cash refund  500 

28-Oct-
24 meat from cash in hand 100   

28-Oct-
24 marichammal donation cash  200 

28-Oct-
24 msm stores from cash 60   

29-Oct-
24 naveena donation online  250 

29-Oct-
24 sundari donation online  100 

29-Oct-
24 sundari donation cash one receipt (300) 200 

29-Oct-
24 selvaraj donation cash  800 

30-Oct-
24 yukta donation cash  200 

30-Oct-
24 kalaimani donation online  700 

30-Oct-
24 sundari donation cash   300 

30-Oct-
24 tridev donation cash  300 

30-Oct-
24 sister leema donation cash  1500 

30-Oct-
24 Rajeev rao donation online  900 

31-Oct-
24 sundari donation cash  250 

Balance as of 31st October  Rs  82381.12     
CASH in Hand Rs 9712     
        
  Nov-24     
DATE PARTICULARS DEBIT CREDIT 
01-Nov-

24 dr aneeka salary online 35000   
01-Nov-

24 harinath volunteer stipend 5000   
01-Nov-

24 vivian donation online  1400 
01-Nov-

24 jennifer donation cash  400 
01-Nov-

24 karthik donation online  200 
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01-Nov-
24 raja donation cash  700 

02-Nov-
24 karthik donation online  200 

02-Nov-
24 mohamed yasim donation cash  200 

02-Nov-
24 yukta donation cash  200 

04-Nov-
24 OCTmonth AMAZON +FUEL online 9078   

04-Nov-
24 karthik donation cash  200 

04-Nov-
24 msm stores cat food cash 245   

04-Nov-
24 ramesh donation cash  500 

04-Nov-
24 OCTmonth AMAZON +FUEL online 3500   

04-Nov-
24 helene donation cash  200 

04-Nov-
24 marichami donation cash   600 

04-Nov-
24 marichami donation online (700)  100 

04-Nov-
24 amazon purchase dog food online    

 transfer to vet 2698   
05-Nov-

24 mary donation cash  200 
05-Nov-

24 karthik donation cash  200 
05-Nov-

24 devaraj donation online  900 
05-Nov-

24 suresh donation cash  400 
05-Nov-

24 danny donation online  700 
06-Nov-

24 sherin donation online  1800 
06-Nov-

24 sudipta donation online  700 
06-Nov-

24 esther donation online  150 
06-Nov-

24 farhad donation cash  2000 
07-Nov-

24 richard donation online  150 
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08-Nov-
24 antony donation cash  200 

08-Nov-
24 najmal donation online  200 

08-Nov-
24 sharmila donation cash  200 

08-Nov-
24 jennifer donation cash  200 

08-Nov-
24 rajan stores purchase cash 4560   

09-Nov-
24 css + meat bill cash  410 

09-Nov-
24 sundar donation cash  200 

09-Nov-
24 suresh donation cash  200 

09-Nov-
24 css + meat bill cash 410   

11-Nov-
24 leo donation cash  200 

11-Nov-
24 sathyan donation cash  200 

11-Nov-
24 raja donation cash  200 

12-Nov-
24 bsnl wifi bill cash 721   

13-Nov-
24 mr mantalu donation cash  200 

13-Nov-
24 suresh donation online  150 

14-Nov-
24 mr mantalu donation cash  200 

14-Nov-
24 msm stores + meat cash 506   

15-Nov-
24 mr mantalu donation cash  200 

15-Nov-
24 venkatesh donation online  200 

16-Nov-
24 water can etc cash 260   

16-Nov-
24 shashikala donation online  300 

16-Nov-
24 cherian donation online  1200 

16-Nov-
24 dr balaji donation online  2000 
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16-Nov-
24 kodai in a box donation online  900 

16-Nov-
24 helen donation cash  700 

16-Nov-
24 valli donation cash  100 

16-Nov-
24 helene donation cash  150 

16-Nov-
24 latha donation cash  100 

18-Nov-
24 deworming natachra online Rs1120    

 arvee drugs med bill online Rs 2055 7420   

 bharath agencies online Rs 4245    
18-Nov-

24 anushya donation cash  700 
18-Nov-

24 janani donation online  500 
19-Nov-

24 muthu raj donation online  150 
19-Nov-

24 raghava donation cash  300 
19-Nov-

24 vikram raj donation online  200 
19-Nov-

24 shibesh kajrel donation cash  150 
19-Nov-

24 hari donation online  1000 
20-Nov-

24 shri lakshmi agencies online Rs 11960 16872   
20-Nov-

24 lakshmi enterprises online Rs 4912    
20-Nov-

24 balaji donation cash  200 
20-Nov-

24 hemanth donation online  150 
20-Nov-

24 raghava donation cash  300 
20-Nov-

24 shilpa donation cash  150 
21-Nov-

24 vimalraj donation online  200 
21-Nov-

24 sudipta donation online  200 
21-Nov-

24 harihara donation online  1000 
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21-Nov-
24 seetha donation cash  500 

21-Nov-
24 jaya donation cash  200 

22-Nov-
24 manna pet shop cash cat food 425   

22-Nov-
24 praveen donation online  150 

22-Nov-
24 joel donation online  150 

22-Nov-
24 kalaiselvi donation online  150 

22-Nov-
24 shivakumar donation cash  700 

22-Nov-
24 rino donation online  150 

22-Nov-
24  kalaimanik donation online  700 

22-Nov-
24 amman protien meat cash 360   

23-Nov-
24 seetha donation cash  300 

23-Nov-
24 amu donation cash  150 

23-Nov-
24 sujith donation cash  200 

23-Nov-
24 raj kumar donation cash  200 

25-Nov-
24 vetrivel donation online  150 

26-Nov-
24 vera de jong donation online  2730 

26-Nov-
24 s jayanthi donation online  2000 

26-Nov-
24 s jayanthi donation online  250 

26-Nov-
24 naveena donation online  400 

26-Nov-
24 satendra donation online  101 

27-Nov-
24 parvathi donation online  200 

27-Nov-
24 marutharaj donation online  300 

27-Dec-
24 jayakumar donation cash  1000 
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27-Nov-
24 manmohan donation cash  400 

27-Nov-
24 harihara donation online  1400 

27-Nov-
24 rekha donation online  2000 

28-Nov-
24 catchinf vehicle fuel cash 500   

28-Nov-
24 jaykumar donation cash  700 

28-Nov-
24 mohamed sameer donation cash  200 

28-Nov-
24 prashanth donation cash   200 

28-Nov-
24 divya donation cash  200 

28-Nov-
24 kis donation cash  200 

28-Nov-
24 dino donation online  200 

28-Nov-
24 muthu raj donation cash  200 

28-Nov-
24 farid donation cash  150 

28-Nov-
24 sabama donation cash  150 

28-Nov-
24 jabaraj donation cash  200 

28-Nov-
24 maarichaami donation cash  200 

28-Nov-
24 amman protien meat cash 200   

29-Nov-
24 naveena donation online  150 

29-Nov-
24 sameeksha donation online  300 

29-Nov-
24 divya donation cash  200 

29-Nov-
24 elly donation cash  2500 

29-Nov-
24 jabaraj donation cash  200 

29-Nov-
24 marutharaj donation cash  200 

29-Nov-
24 rekha donation online  1500 
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29-Nov-
24 harihara donation online  500 

30-Nov-
24 janani donation online( in 5 parts)  215000 

30-Nov-
24 cash in hand transferred aneeka  800 

30-Nov-
24 divya donation cash  200 

30-Nov-
24 marutharaj donation cash  100 

30-Nov-
24 ashish donation cash  500 

30-Nov-
24 jegan donation online  200 

30-Nov-
24 jabaraj donation cash  200 

30-Nov-
24 cvn cottage donation cash  500 

30-Nov-
24 ebi donation cash  140 

Balance as of 30th November Rs  246944.12     
CASH in Hand Rs 22565     
        
  Dec-24     
DATE PARTICULARS DEBIT CREDIT 

01-Dec-
24 kurinjibabu donation online  300 

01-Dec-
24 manmohan donation cash  600 

02-Dec-
24 CA palanivel online through harinath 15000   

02-Dec-
24 dr aneeka salary online 35000   

02-Dec-
24 muthu donation cash  200 

02-Dec-
24 rekha donation online  5000 

02-Dec-
24 cherian jacob donation online  400 

02-Dec-
24 sam donation online  150 

02-Dec-
24 hari donation online ???  300 

03-Dec-
24 anushya donation cash  200 
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03-Dec-
24 harinath volunteer stipend online 5000   

03-Dec-
24 ashish donation cash  400 

03-Dec-
24 petrol for catching vehicle cash 500   

04-Dec-
24 muhamed savad donation online ? 3rd  150 

04-Dec-
24 das donation online  200 

04-Dec-
24 hema donation online  300 

04-Dec-
24 suresh donation cash  700 

05-Dec-
24 amazon purchase online  4958   

05-Dec-
24 purchase of materials for repair cash 2430   

05-Dec-
24 mahesh donation cash  200 

05-Dec-
24 sathyavel donation cash  200 

05-Dec-
24 travel vaccine online 3547   

06-Dec-
24 amazon purchase online  12976.13   

06-Dec-
24 shilpa donation online  150 

06-Dec-
24 hari donation online  200 

06-Dec-
24 premkumar donation cash  150 

06-Dec-
24 venkatesh donation cash  700 

06-Dec-
24 sherin donation cash  300 

07-Dec-
24 msm stores cash ( cleaning supplies 450   

07-Dec-
24 kalaimani donation online  150 

07-Dec-
24 alex donation cash  150 

07-Dec-
24 christy donation cash  300 

07-Dec-
24 daniel donation cash  150 
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07-Dec-
24 ashish donation cash  400 

09-Dec-
24 gas cylinder for facility cash 2000   

09-Dec-
24 jacob donation online  300 

09-Dec-
24 anushya donation cash  700 

09-Dec-
24 prashanth donation online  200 

09-Dec-
24 johnny salary online 7500   

09-Dec-
24 amazon purchase online ( dog cat food 4462   

09-Dec-
24 cherian  donation online  900 

09-Dec-
24 sawbana donation online  200 

09-Dec-
24 purchase for repair items welding cash 3500   

10-Dec-
24 amazon milk alternative online 818   

10-Dec-
24 vishnu donation online  200 

10-Dec-
24 fuel for vehicle cash 500   

10-Dec-
24 fathima donation cash  400 

10-Dec-
24 fahad donation cash  700 

11-Dec-
24 shanti donation online  300 

11-Dec-
24 hari donation online  200 

11-Dec-
24 a. durga prasad rao donation online  20000 

11-Dec-
24 amman proteins cash 200   

11-Dec-
24 dharani donation cash  200 

12-Dec-
24 vasu prabhakaran donation online  200 

12-Dec-
24 babu donation cash  1500 

13-Dec-
24 shivakumar donation online  700 
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13-Dec-
24 hadil donation cash  1500 

14-Dec-
24 eb repair cash 300   

14-Dec-
24 meds spray amazon online 1928   

14-Dec-
24 rain coat for facility staff online 1500   

16-Dec-
24 jacob donation online  200 

16-Dec-
24 johnny fuel for bike cash 300   

16-Dec-
24 dinesh donation cash  700 

16-Dec-
24 selvakumar donation cash  300 

16-Dec-
24 ramesh donation cash  500 

16-Dec-
24 bsnl bill cash 707   

17-Dec-
24 hari donation online  200 

17-Dec-
24 prakash donation online  300 

17-Dec-
24 selvakumar donation cash  1000 

17-Dec-
24 dr balaji donation online  1500 

17-Dec-
24 kodai in a box donation online  1300 

18-Dec-
24 shilpa donation online  700 

18-Dec-
24 devaraj donation cash  200 

18-Dec-
24 selvakumar donation cash  300 

18-Dec-
24 savita prasad rao donation chq dpst   25000 

19-Dec-
24 msm amman proteins cash 470   

19-Dec-
24 for welding advance online  25000   

19-Dec-
24 lakshmi enterprises online  16232   

 rs. 5312 + rs. 10920    
20-Dec-

24 venkatesh donation online  200 
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20-Dec-
24 robert donation cash  500 

20-Dec-
24 vijay donation online  1500 

20-Dec-
24 najmal donation online  150 

20-Dec-
24 jancy donation cash  150 

20-Dec-
24 anoop donation online  150 

20-Dec-
24 

electrical work from 14dec to 20th 
cash 18465   

21-Dec-
24 christy donation online  700 

21-Dec-
24 for welding advance online  33000   

21-Dec-
24 amaresh donation cash  200 

21-Dec-
24 rani donation cash  200 

21-Dec-
24 anoop donation online  400 

21-Dec-
24 pradeep donation online  300 

21-Dec-
24 godwin donation online  150 

21-Dec-
24 prince hardware broom cash 40   

23-Dec-
24 amman proteins cash 400   

26-Dec-
24 dakshinamurthy for cement etc online 10000   

26-Dec-
24 mercy electricals cash 580   

26-Dec-
24 helen donation cash  400 

27-Dec-
24 for welding advance online  25000   

27-Dec-
24 m. joseph donation cash  500 

27-Dec-
24 kripa donation cash  200 

27-Dec-
24 julia donation online  3500 

27-Dec-
24 yavana donation online  1750 
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27-Dec-
24 pippa mukherjee donation cash  5000 

27-Dec-
24 karen donation cash  3000 

27-Dec-
24 sadiq donation cash  1500 

27-Dec-
24 dr jeyaraj for abc cash 12000   

27-Dec-
24 snacks during abc cash 120   

27-Dec-
24 helen donation cash  1200 

27-Dec-
24 welder for sabari steels cash 1500   

28-Dec-
24 rashmika donation online ? Receipt  1300 

28-Dec-
24 dakshinamurthy for cement etc online 10650   

28-Dec-
24 dr balaji donation online  400 

28-Dec-
24 helen donation cash  200 

28-Dec-
24 julius prince donation cash  500 

28-Dec-
24 silver star donation cash  200 

28-Dec-
24 fuel for vehicle cash 500   

29-Dec-
24 naveen donation cash  200 

30-Dec-
24 joshua donation online  3500 

30-Dec-
24 bsnl prepaid cash 400   

30-Dec-
24 julius prince donation cash  500 

31-Dec-
24 amman proteins cash 200   

 dinesh donation cash  200 
31-Dec-

24 julias donation online  200 
31-Dec-

24 sanjay donation online  200 
31-Dec-

24 aradhana donation online  300 
31-Dec-

24 yuvan donation online  700 
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31-Dec-
24 sneha donation online  200 

31-Dec-
24 kumar donation online ?   300 

31-Dec-
24 helen donation cash  200 

Balance as of 31st December Rs 109372.99     
CASH in Hand Rs 903     
        
  Jan-25     
DATE PARTICULARS DEBIT CREDIT 

01-Jan-
25 kumar donation online  300 

01-Jan-
25 aradhana donation online  300 

01-Jan-
25 shanmugam donation cash  200 

01-Jan-
25 venkatesh donation online  900 

02-Jan-
25 volunteer stipend harinath online 5000   

02-Jan-
25 dr aneeka salary online 35000   

02-Jan-
25 chitra donation online  2000 

02-Jan-
25 ravi donation online  200 

02-Jan-
25 shilpa donation online  200 

02-Jan-
25 ramesh donation cash  200 

03-Jan-
25 fuel catching vehicle cash 500   

03-Jan-
25 robert donation cash  500 

03-Jan-
25 vishy donation cash  700 

03-Jan-
25 yukta donation cash  300 

03-Jan-
25 charles donation online  300 

03-Jan-
25 manikandan donation online  200 

 manikandan donation cash (300)  100 
03-Jan-

25 anoop donation cash  700 
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03-Jan-
25 arun prasath donation online  700 

04-Jan-
25 manikandan donation online  100 

 manikandan donation cash (300)  200 
04-Jan-

25 balamurugan donation online  150 
05-Jan-

25 bsnl wifi bill cash 706   
05-Jan-

25 amman proteins cash 400   
06-Jan-

25 johnny salary advance 4000   
06-Jan-

25 municipality amt for abc online   47850 
07-Jan-

25 sameer donation cash  200 
07-Jan-

25 kannan donation cash  700 
07-Jan-

25 shamith donation online  200 
07-Jan-

25 rino?Venkatesh?donation online receipt? 200 
07-Jan-

25 cherian donation online  600 
08-Jan-

25 samson donation online receipt ?  2000 
08-Jan-

25 samson donation online receipt ?  2000 
08-Jan-

25 kis donation cash  400 
08-Jan-

25 manikandan donation online ???  150 
08-Jan-

25 sivapriya donation cash  200 
08-Jan-

25 rina donation cash  200 
09-Jan-

25 shamith donation online  900 
09-Jan-

25 jayanthi donation online  1200 
10-Jan-

25 welding leo materials labour etc online 13000   
10-Jan-

25 joseph donation cash  200 
10-Jan-

24 welding leo materials labour etc online 12717   
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10-Jan-
25 vishy donation cash  200 

10-Jan-
24 welding leo materials labour etc online 10000   

10-Jan-
25 robert donation cash  500 

10-Jan-
25 sameer donation cash  200 

10-Jan-
24 lakshmi enterprises online 3191   

10-Jan-
25 helen donation cash  900 

10-Jan-
25 charles donation online  300 

11-Jan-
25 cash in hand transferred to bank   6297 

11-Jan-
25 shanmugam donation cash   300 

11-Jan-
25 rohith donation cash   200 

11-Jan-
25 yuvraj donation cash   300 

12-Jan-
25 cat food online 200   

13-Jan-
25 amazon dog food etc online 4171.53   

20-Jan-
25 ithika donation cash  700 

20-Jan-
25 gokul arts bill online 1534   

20-Jan-
25 ruban donation cash  700 

20-Jan-
25 

consolidated bills(june to dec 
24)online 14331   

20-Jan-
25 helen donation cash  300 

20-Jan-
25 repair machines transport cash 800   

21-Jan-
25 nandhini super mart cash 300   

21-Jan-
25 css for printing online 912   

21-Jan-
25 fuel catching vehicle cash 500   

21-Jan-
25 rubymal donation online  200 
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21-Jan-
25 sheela donation online  500 

21-Jan-
25 yuktha donation online  400 

22-Jan-
25 meat for dogs online 200   

22-Jan-
25 meat for dogs transfeered back online   200 

22-Jan-
25 senthil donation online  150 

22-Jan-
25 mohanraj donation online  150 

22-Jan-
25 venkatesh donation online  800 

22-Jan-
25 venkatesh donation online  100 

22-Jan-
25 sheela donation online  300 

23-Jan-
25 leash for dog catching online 250   

23-Jan-
25 amman proteins + msm cash 260   

23-Jan-
25 bharat agencies online 4477   

23-Jan-
25 cecilia donation online  200 

23-Jan-
25 ramya donation online  1000 

23-Jan-
25 avinash donation cash  2500 

23-Jan-
25 jayaraj donation cash  1500 

24-Jan-
25 sathya donation online  200 

24-Jan-
25 gokul donation online  200 

24-Jan-
25 haritha donation online  500 

24-Jan-
25 kis donation online  19840 

25-Jan-
25 css for printing cash 200   

25-Jan-
25 sundar donation cash  700 

25-Jan-
25 sinan donation cash  150 
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25-Jan-
25 naveen donation online  200 

25-Jan-
25 rajesh mani donation online  2500 

25-Jan-
25 ammu donation cash  300 

25-Jan-
25 helen donation cash  1300 

26-Jan-
25 shanmugham donation cash  700 

27-Jan-
25 ammu donation cash  100 

27-Jan-
25 sajeewani donation online  300 

28-Jan-
25 register post cash 40   

28-Jan-
25 johnny salary advance online 4000   

28-Jan-
25 jayabal donation cash  200 

28-Jan-
25 kanan donation cash  700 

28-Jan-
25 heritage donation online ? Receipt ?  300 

29-Jan-
25 bsnl prepaid online cash ? 398.9   

29-Jan-
25 fuel catching vehicle cash 500   

29-Jan-
25 subadra donation online  200 

29-Jan-
25 vignesh donation online  150 

29-Jan-
25 gautam donation cash  200 

29-Jan-
25 nirshant donation online  300 

30-Jan-
25 rajan stores cash 240   

30-Jan-
25 arulraj donation cash  400 

30-Jan-
25 punitha donation online  400 

30-Jan-
25 ajith donation online  900 

31-Jan-
25 joshua donation cash  300 
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31-Jan-
25 bala donation online  1400 

31-Jan-
25 devaraj donation online  200 

31-Jan-
25 shamith donation cash  300 

31-Jan-
25 kamala donation cash  1000 

31-Jan-
25 jaffer donation cash  150 

31-Jan-
25 harsha donation online  150 

Balance as of 31st January 2025 Rs 80326.46     
CASH in Hand Rs 9760     
        
  Feb-25     
DATE PARTICULARS DEBIT CREDIT 

01-Feb-
25 shri lakshmi pharmacy online 11340   

01-Feb-
25 cerin donation cash  300 

01-Feb-
25 yuvraj donation cash  700 

01-Feb-
25 MR campaign expenses online 16739   

01-Feb-
25 velmurugan donation cash  150 

01-Feb-
25 ramkumar donation cash  700 

02-Feb-
25 dr aneeka salary online 35000   

02-Feb-
25 johnny salary online 4500   

02-Feb-
25 leema donation cash  200 

03-Feb-
25 ridhanya donation online  200 

03-Feb-
25 harinath volunteer stipend online 5000   

03-Feb-
25 karunakaran donation online  700 

03-Feb-
25 martin donation online  300 

03-Feb-
25 gabriel donation cash  200 
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03-Feb-
25 jaffer donation cash  100 

03-Feb-
25 vera donation online  3000 

04-Feb-
25 suresh donation online  700 

04-Feb-
25 leema donation cash  300 

04-Feb-
25 nirsandh donation cash  300 

04-Feb-
25 harsha donation cash  300 

05-Feb-
25 nirmala donation cash  200 

05-Feb-
25 preethi donation cash  300 

05-Feb-
25 karthikeyan donation online  700 

05-Feb-
25 abhishek donation online  700 

05-Feb-
25 venkatesh donation online  200 

05-Feb-
25 kalyani donation online  1700 

06-Feb-
25 gopal donation cash  200 

06-Feb-
25 preethi donation cash  300 

06-Feb-
25 vishnu donation online  2100 

06-Feb-
25 elly donation cash  4000 

07-Feb-
25 darshan donation online  700 

07-Feb-
25 nirsandh donation online  800 

07-Feb-
25 chelladurai donation cash  300 

08-Feb-
25 css computer for printing cash 606   

08-Feb-
25 sudha donation online  200 

10-Feb-
25 joseph donation cash  700 

10-Feb-
25 vicky donation cash  250 
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10-Feb-
25 sundar donation online  250 

10-Feb-
25 yuvraj donation online  700 

10-Feb-
25 dileepkumar donation cash  200 

10-Feb-
25 MUNICIPALITY amt for ABC online?  39600 

10-Feb-
25 mohan raj donation cash  150 

11-Feb-
25 vignesh donation cash  200 

11-Feb-
25 alice donation online  1400 

11-Feb-
25 kausalya donation online  300 

11-Feb-
25 sinan donation online  1400 

11-Feb-
25 mohan raj donation cash  150 

11-Feb-
25 ruban donation online  700 

11-Feb-
25 gabriel donation cash  150 

12-Feb-
25 super medicals bill cash 1540   

12-Feb-
25 sathya donation cash  700 

12-Feb-
25 shanthi donation cash  150 

12-Feb-
25 CASH DEPOSIT of CIH   16000 

12-Feb-
25 kausalya donation cash  200 

12-Feb-
25 karthik donation cash  200 

12-Feb-
25 venice raj donation online  300 

12-Feb-
25 sudha donation online  200 

12-Feb-
25 msm stores purchase cash 545   

13-Feb-
25 venice raj donation cash  200 

13-Feb-
25 naveena donation online  200 
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13-Feb-
25 kanan donation cash  200 

13-Feb-
25 shubam donation online  200 

13-Feb-
25 venkatesh donation cash  150 

14-Feb-
25 M.joseph donation cash  200 

14-Feb-
25 venice raja donation cash  200 

14-Feb-
25 manoj kumar donation cash  200 

14-Feb-
25 muthu donation online  300 

14-Feb-
25 jayasal donation cash  400 

15-Feb-
25 karen donation online  800 

15-Feb-
25 murthy donation cash  200 

15-Feb-
25 yuvaraj donation cash  200 

15-Feb-
25 helen donation cash  150 

15-Feb-
25 karthik donation online  200 

16-Feb-
25 naveena donation online  200 

17-Feb-
25 BSNL WIFI bill cash 707   

17-Feb-
25 s. karunakara donation cash  200 

17-Feb-
25 anand donation online  400 

17-Feb-
25 dr paramesh donation online  500 

17-Feb-
25 vimal donation online  200 

17-Feb-
25 velmurugan donation cash  200 

17-Feb-
25 soyal paul donation cash  500 

18-Feb-
25 ramesh donation online  200 

18-Feb-
25 vignesh donation cash  150 
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18-Feb-
25 avinash donation cash  300 

18-Feb-
25 rajkumar donation cash  500 

18-Feb-
25 suresh donation cash  200 

19-Feb-
25 amazon purchase online 18746.1   

19-Feb-
25 malini donation cash  400 

19-Feb-
25 karvin antony donation cash  200 

19-Feb-
25 renos donation online  300 

19-Feb-
25 nambirajan donation online  200 

19-Feb-
25 hotel kodai international cash  200 

19-Feb-
25 marimuthu donation online  300 

20-Feb-
25 amazon purchase online 1954   

20-Feb-
25 meat for facility cash 400   

20-Feb-
25 christy donation online  700 

21-Feb-
25 nishant donation cash  700 

21-Feb-
25 gopal donation cash  700 

21-Feb-
25 ebinezar donation online  700 

21-Feb-
25 muthukrishnan  donation cash  200 

21-Feb-
25 nimmy donation online  1000 

21-Feb-
25 msm stores purchase cash 445   

21-Feb-
25 natchathira human & pet agencies    

 lakshmi and other med bills online 20463   
21-Feb-

25 balance amount transferred online   588 
22-Feb-

25 dharshan donation cash  200 
22-Feb-

25 alice donation online  400 
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22-Feb-
25 yuvaraj donation cash  700 

22-Feb-
25 vera donation online  900 

23-Feb-
25 ams broilers cash 100   

24-Feb-
25 s. karunakara donation cash  700 

24-Feb-
25 helen donation cash  200 

24-Feb-
25 tamilarasan donation cash  200 

24-Feb-
25 vicky donation cash  150 

24-Feb-
25 manikandan donation cash  700 

24-Feb-
25 vishnu donation cash  2100 

24-Feb-
25 ganeshan donation cash  200 

24-Feb-
25 velmurugan donation cash  700 

25-Feb-
25 amman broilers cash 200   

25-Feb-
25 satish donation online  200 

25-Feb-
25 ruban donation cash  200 

26-Feb-
25 ibrahim donation cash  300 

26-Feb-
25 jabaraj donation cash  1000 

26-Feb-
25 aiswarya donation cash  500 

26-Feb-
25 anand donation online  200 

27-Feb-
25 css computer for printing cash 870   

27-Feb-
25 arya donation online  300 

27-Feb-
25 ibrahim donation cash  300 

28-Feb-
25 bsnL prepaid bill cash 399   

28-Feb-
25 ramji donation cash  1000 
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28-Feb-
25 dharshan donation cash  700 

28-Feb-
25 nambirajan donation online  700 

28-Feb-
25 arya donation online  350 

28-Feb-
25 yuvaraj donation cash  200 

28-Feb-
25 ibrahim donation cash  300 

28-Feb-
25 beenu donation online receipt?  559 

Balance as of 28th February 2025 Rs 50031.36     
CASH in Hand Rs 16857     
        
  Mar-25     
DATE PARTICULARS DEBIT CREDIT 
01-Mar-

25 ibrahim donation online  300 
01-Mar-

25 manoj for water can cash 80   
01-Mar-

25 subashini donation cash  300 
01-Mar-

25 arya donation online  300 
01-Mar-

25 ramji donation cash  1500 
01-Mar-

25 sudha donation online(200+100)  300 
03-Mar-

25 dr aneeka salary online 35000   
03-Mar-

25 chicken for facility cash 200   
03-Mar-

25 raji salary part online 3750   
03-Mar-

25 
raji salary part online returned by 
bank   3750 

03-Mar-
25 savad donation online  200 

03-Mar-
25 dileep donatio cash  700 

03-Mar-
25 prakash donation online  1500 

03-Mar-
25 maiaker donation online ? Receipt?  2500 



PAGE 140 

03-Mar-
25 sivaranjan donation online ? Receipt?  2000 

04-Mar-
25 surya donation online  700 

04-Mar-
25 sembiandevi donation online  1000 

04-Mar-
25 bsnl wifi bill cash 707   

04-Mar-
25 rahulraja donation cash  300 

04-Mar-
25 kennedy donation cash  3000 

04-Mar-
25 vijo donation online  700 

04-Mar-
25 chithra donation cash  200 

04-Mar-
25 s. kanni donation cash  300 

04-Mar-
25 kalidas donation online? Receipt?  300 

05-Mar-
25 s. kanni donation cash  300 

05-Mar-
25 prince stores cah 140   

05-Mar-
25 sathya donation online  700 

05-Mar-
25 arun donation online  700 

05-Mar-
25 ramji donation online  2000 

05-Mar-
25 ramji donation cash  1000 

06-Mar-
25 raji salary part online 3750   

06-Mar-
25 anbu electrician cash 500   

06-Mar-
25 ganeshan donation cash  200 

06-Mar-
25 gunasekaran donation cash  300 

07-Mar-
25 ebinazer donation online  200 

07-Mar-
25 nishanth donation online  200 

07-Mar-
25 murugesan donation online  300 
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07-Mar-
25 pk shakti donation cash  700 

07-Mar-
25 

kodaikanal municipality for abc 
online?   26400 

08-Mar-
25 ramesh donation cash  700 

08-Mar-
25 ramji donation cash  1000 

08-Mar-
25 ajith donation online  900 

09-Mar-
25 prasad donation cash  200 

10-Mar-
25 juliet donation cash  200 

10-Mar-
25 manikandan donation cash  200 

10-Mar-
25 divya donation online  200 

10-Mar-
25 ams broilers cash 200   

10-Mar-
25 sathya donation online  200 

10-Mar-
25 helen donation cash  200 

10-Mar-
25 akhila donation online  700 

11-Mar-
25 fuel for camp equine 12 bill 3000   

11-Mar-
25 sanjay jain donation cash  11000 

11-Mar-
25 jerry donation online  300 

12-Mar-
25 jerry donation cash  300 

12-Mar-
25 donation online  200 

12-Mar-
25 cash depsoit cash in hand   26000 

12-Mar-
25 bharath agencies purchase online 4037   

12-Mar-
25 med bills purchase online 13508   

12-Mar-
25 sbi acc keeping charges online 649   

13-Mar-
25 jerry donation cash   300 
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13-Mar-
25 sundar donation cash   200 

13-Mar-
25 shankar narayan donation online  3000 

14-Mar-
25 cherian donation online  3000 

14-Mar-
25 anand donation cash  400 

15-Mar-
25 subramani donation cash  100 

15-Mar-
25 kumar donation cash  200 

15-Mar-
25 arockiyadas donation cash +online 100  200 

15-Mar-
25 gopal donation cash  700 

15-Mar-
25 manimeghalai donation cash  200 

15-Mar-
25 yuvaraj donation cash  200 

15-Mar-
25 venkatesh donation cash  200 

15-Mar-
25 siddhart donation online pony   10000 

15-Mar-
25 shankar donation online pony   200 

15-Mar-
25 sembiandevi donation online pony  500 

15-Mar-
25 sujai donation online   1500 

15-Mar-
25 sandhya donation cash pony   500 

15-Mar-
25 ashikdheep donation cash pony  500 

15-Mar-
25 radhika sagar donation cash pony  3000 

15-Mar-
25 karen david donation cash pony  500 

15-Mar-
25 sowndhariya donation cash pony  10000 

15-Mar-
25 nadia donation cash pony  5000 

15-Mar-
25 guru prasad donation cash pony  5000 

15-Mar-
25 shashi maloney donation cash pony  2000 
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15-Mar-
25 bhaskar horse trnsport cash 30000   

15-Mar-
25 preetha suresh donation cash pony  1001 

15-Mar-
25 varshita ashoka gurudas cash pony  10000 

15-Mar-
25 jaya h jain donation cash pony  3000 

15-Mar-
25 r rathikumari donation cash pony  500 

16-Mar-
25 manoj for water can cash 70   

17-Mar-
25 dhaya donation online  400 

17-Mar-
25 ams broilers cash 200   

17-Mar-
25 joyce donarion cash  300 

17-Mar-
25 transport food etc equine cash 11001   

17-Mar-
25 leema donation cash  300 

17-Mar-
25 velmurugan donation cash  200 

17-Mar-
25 soyal donation cash  500 

17-Mar-
25 bella watch & gift cash 280   

18-Mar-
25 surya donation online  200 

18-Mar-
25 kannan donation cash  200 

18-Mar-
25 leema donation cash  300 

19-Mar-
25 manikandan donation online  700 

19-Mar-
25 km dhandapani donation cash  200 

19-Mar-
25 seema donation cash  300 

20-Mar-
25 abhi donation online  200 

20-Mar-
25 jayashanti donation online  500 

20-Mar-
25 seema donation cash  300 
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20-Mar-
25 bargavi devendra donation chq dep?  10000 

21-Mar-
25 lakshmi agency med bill online 13650   

21-Mar-
25 bhaskar donation cash  700 

21-Mar-
25 alagarswami donation cash  300 

21-Mar-
25 sathya donation online  200 

21-Mar-
25 seema donation cash  300 

21-Mar-
25 donation chq dep ?  10000 

22-Mar-
25 ramesh donation cash  200 

22-Mar-
25 dr paramesh donation online  500 

22-Mar-
25 dharshan donation cash  200 

22-Mar-
25 abhi donation online  200 

22-Mar-
25 ridhanya donation cash  300 

22-Mar-
25 shanthi donation online  200 

22-Mar-
25 ravi donation cash  200 

22-Mar-
25 nirupan donation online  200 

24-Mar-
25 lakshmi enterprises med bill online 6246   

24-Mar-
25 arvee drugs med bill online rs 1454    

24-Mar-
25 ams broilers cash 200   

24-Mar-
25 rajan stores cash 300   

24-Mar-
25 alagarswami donation cash  300 

24-Mar-
25 vinoth donation cash  300 

24-Mar-
25 syed donation cash  200 

24-Mar-
25 jyothi donation cash  100 
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25-Mar-
25 nirupan donation cash  200 

25-Mar-
25 arun donation cash  660 

25-Mar-
25 nirupan donation cash  200 

26-Mar-
25 amazon purchase online 5235   

26-Mar-
25 anand donation cash  200 

26-Mar-
25 edward kennedy donation cash  300 

26-Mar-
25 consolidated bills online 5810   

27-Mar-
25 akhila donation online  200 

27-Mar-
25 robert donation online  200 

27-Mar-
25 pk shakti donation cash  700 

27-Mar-
25 sheela donation cash  500 

27-Mar-
25 joshua donation cash  200 

28-Mar-
25 cash depsoit cash in hand   10000 

28-Mar-
25 chandran donation cash  300 

28-Mar-
25 ramesh donation cash  600 

29-Mar-
25 saravanan donation online  700 

29-Mar-
25 priya donation cash  500 

29-Mar-
25 abhi donation cash  200 

29-Mar-
25 alice donation cash  400 

29-Mar-
25 baburaj donation online  200 

30-Mar-
25 madeena donation online  300 

31-Mar-
25 sharon donation online  200 

31-Mar-
25 natasha donation online  400 
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31-Mar-
25 vasu donation online  700 

31-Mar-
25 ramesh donation cash  1400 

31-Mar-
25 vignesh donation online  200 

Balance as of 31stMarch 2025 Rs 82645.56     
CASH in Hand Rs 7841     
        

 
 

KSPCA AGM Minutes 
Date: March 21, 2025 

Time: 11:00 AM 
Mode: Zoom 

 
Members Present: 

 Janani Krishnamurthy 
 Ravi Kumar 
 Dr. Aneeka 
 Azhar 
 Nanda 
 Preethi 
 Ranjini Deepak 
 Sukanya 
 Dr. Ramana 
 Bala 

 
Meeting Minutes: 
1. Welcome Note 

 Janani Krishnamurthy, Managing Trustee of KSPCA, welcomed all members and 
provided an overview of KSPCA’s journey and milestones over the years. 

2. 5-Year Report and Financial Statement for 2024-25 
 Ravi Kumar presented the 5-year report along with the financial statement for the 

year 2024–25. 
 The report highlighted KSPCA’s growth, achievements, and financial health. 

3. Adoptions and Fosters 
 The meeting reviewed the adoption and fostering activities. 
 Successful adoptions from foster homes and the facility were appreciated. 
 It was noted that some special needs animals will remain permanent residents 

under KSPCA’s care. 
4. Rescues and Emergencies 

 Members discussed the rescue and emergency cases managed during the year. 
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 Key success stories were shared, reflecting the dedication of the rescue team. 
5. Ongoing and Upcoming Projects 

 Janani Krishnamurthy presented an overview of current and planned projects: 
o Bi-Annual Equine Welfare Camp: 

 KSPCA continues to organize two equine welfare camps each year. 
 The next camp (Camp 20) is scheduled for September 2025. 

o Mass ABC Drives: 
 A two-week mass Animal Birth Control (ABC) drive will be 

conducted every month. 
 KSPCA will hire additional dog catchers from other NGOs to 

support the expanded effort. 
o Mission Rabies Campaign 2025: 

 Following the huge success of last year's campaign, the next 
Mission Rabies drive is scheduled for May 5–10, 2025. 

 In collaboration with Mission Rabies India, KSPCA will also hire a 
new Surveillance Officer and Education Officer. 

 This will allow for continuous education programs to raise rabies 
awareness and systematic recording of dog bite incidents 
throughout the year. 

6. Facility Extension  
 Updates were provided regarding facility expansion efforts. 
 The District Collector visited the facility and has assured support for the extension, 

with cooperation promised from the Municipality. 
 The MoU with the Municipality has been completed. 
 Awaiting the TNAWB grant for facility development and funding. 
 Ravi Kumar will send a follow-up reminder to TNAWB regarding the grant. 

7. MoU Signing, FCRA Approval, and Fundraising 
 Updates on the pending FCRA approval were discussed. 
 It was confirmed that the MoU with the Municipality has been signed. 
 Ranjini Deepak volunteered to assist with future fundraising and outreach through 

social media and events. NEW csr proposal was discussed as Kspca now has CSR 
number. 

8. New Trustee/Committee Member Additions 
 A resolution was proposed by Janani and seconded by Ravi to induct new 

committee members. 
 Pravin Shanmughanandam was formally proposed and welcomed into the KSPCA 

committee. 
9. New Logo and Registration 

 The newly designed KSPCA logo was shared with all members. 
 It was noted that the new logo still needs to be officially registered. 
 Ravi Kumar will oversee the logo registration process. 

10. Addressing Illegal Breeding and Pet Registration 
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 Concerns regarding illegal breeders were discussed. 
 The need for proper pet registration by the Municipality was emphasized. 
 District SPCA has been informed about the areas and numbers. 

11. Any Other Matters 
 Future plans for community awareness programs and volunteer drives were briefly 

discussed. 
12. Thank You Note 

 Closing remarks were given by Janani Krishnamurthy and Ravi Kumar, thanking all 
participants and emphasizing a collective commitment to animal welfare in 
Kodaikanal hills. 

 
Submitted by: 
Ravi Kumar 
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THANK YOU 😊 

 


